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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1.  Financial Statements.

GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share data)
(unaudited)

 

Jul. 1,
2006

Dec. 31,
2005

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 197,346 $ 171,549
Receivables, net 75,782 81,762
Inventories, net 127,425 122,037
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 16,884 16,231
Deferred tax assets 16,439 16,439
Total current assets 433,876 408,018

Property and equipment, net 158,675 144,007
Goodwill 20,623 20,623
Long-term deferred tax assets 37,226 37,226
Other assets 47,712 23,500

$ 698,112 $ 633,374
      

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
      
Current liabilities:

Current installments of notes payable, long-term debt and capital lease obligations $ 27,085 $ 35,051
Accounts payable 100,139 87,711
Accrued expenses 97,886 94,464
Total current liabilities 225,110 217,226

Notes payable, long-term debt and capital lease obligations, excluding current installments 48,154 53,199
Long-term deferred rent and lease incentives 29,512 28,688
Long-term deferred royalties 39,826 43,423
Other long-term liabilities 19,013 2,545

361,615 345,081
      
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value. Authorized 10,000,000 shares; no shares issued and outstanding — —
Common stock, $.01 par value. Authorized 150,000,000 shares; issued 66,558,018 and 65,943,525 shares, outstanding

45,598,917 and 44,969,110 shares at July 1, 2006 and December 31, 2005, respectively 174 167
Paid-in capital 203,184 189,886
Deferred compensation — (1,389)
Retained earnings 280,691 251,561
Accumulated other comprehensive income 8,781 4,515
Treasury stock, 20,959,101 and 20,974,415 shares repurchased at July 1, 2006 and December 31, 2005, respectively (156,333) (156,447)
Total stockholders’ equity 336,497 288,293

$ 698,112 $ 633,374
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
 

Jul. 1,
2006  

Jul. 2,
2005

Jul. 1,
2006

Jul. 2,
2005

Net revenue:
Product sales $ 217,601 $ 168,913 $ 462,544 $ 373,107
Net royalties 13,436 9,322 27,471 20,736

231,037 178,235 490,015 393,843
Cost of product sales 138,584 111,757 293,930 245,142
Gross profit 92,453 66,478 196,085 148,701
          
Selling, general and administrative expenses 70,595 58,717 148,218 125,786
Earnings from operations 21,858 7,761 47,867 22,915
          
Other (income) expense:

Interest expense 1,627 1,508 3,271 3,262
Interest income (1,411) (458) (2,621) (893)
Other income (1,172) — (1,172) —

(956) 1,050 (522) 2,369
          
Earnings before income tax expense 22,814 6,711 48,389 20,546
          
Income tax expense 9,080 2,547 19,259 8,219
          
Net earnings $ 13,734 $ 4,164 $ 29,130 $ 12,327
          
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.30 $ 0.09 $ 0.65 $ 0.28
Diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.09 $ 0.64 $ 0.28

          
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 45,242 44,238 45,105 44,219
Diluted 45,933 44,703 45,838 44,677

 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

  Six Months Ended
  

Jul. 1,
2006

Jul. 2,
2005

      
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net earnings $ 29,130 $ 12,327
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment 16,210 16,071
Amortization of intangible assets 1,370 914
Share-based compensation expense 2,700 482
Loss (gain) on disposition of property and equipment 816 (108)
Other items, net 2,161 (3,830)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Receivables 5,980 25,971
Inventories (5,388) (16,024)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (4,415) 3,930
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 14,179 (23,471)
Long-term deferred rent and lease incentives 824 1,810
Long-term deferred royalties (416) 6,347
Other long-term liabilities 1,693 —
Net cash provided by operating activities 64,844 24,419

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (25,299) (23,938)
Proceeds from the disposition of property and equipment — 2,531
Disposition of short-term investments 764 —
Purchases of long-term investments and deposits on property and equipment (7,469) —
Acquisition of European jeanswear licensee, net of cash acquired — (19,982)
Net cash used in investing activities (32,004) (41,389)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from notes payable and long-term debt 45,916 57,154
Repayments of notes payable and long-term debt (64,514) (57,894)
Issuance of common stock under employee stock plans 6,884 406
Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation 3,652 —
Net cash used in financing activities (8,062) (334)

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 1,019 (426)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 25,797 (17,730)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 171,549 106,003
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 197,346 $ 88,273
Supplemental disclosures:

Cash paid during the period for:
Interest $ 2,291 $ 2,595
Income taxes 3,483 13,096

Non-cash investing and financing activities:
During the six months period ended July 1, 2006, the Company increased its capital lease obligation relating to fixed
asset build-outs of $4.5 million for its new European building that it acquired in December 2005.

 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 1, 2006
(unaudited)

(1)                                 Basis of Presentation

In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of GUESS?, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the
“Company”) contain all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, considered necessary for a fair presentation of the condensed consolidated
balance sheet as of July 1, 2006, and the condensed consolidated statements of operations and cash flows for the three and six months ended July 1, 2006 and
July 2, 2005, respectively. The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Rule 10-01 of
Regulation S-X of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Accordingly, they have been condensed and do not include all of the information
and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for complete financial statements. The results of
operations for the three and six months ended July 1, 2006 are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for the full fiscal year. For further
information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and footnotes thereto included in the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2005.

The Company’s quarterly fiscal reporting period usually ends on the Saturday nearest the calendar quarter end and its year ends on December 31.  The three
months ended July 1, 2006 had the same number of days as the three months ended July 2, 2005.  However, the six months ended July 1, 2006 had 182 days
compared to 183 days in the six months ended July 2, 2005.

Certain reclassifications have been made to the December 31, 2005 condensed consolidated balance sheet to conform to classifications used in the current
year.  As of December 31, 2005, we reclassified restricted cash of $2.8 million from prepaid expenses and other current assets to other assets; and reclassified
the current portion of capital lease obligations amounting to $0.8 million from accrued expenses to current installments of notes payable, long-term debt and
capital lease obligations and reclassified the long-term portion of capital lease obligations amounting to $13.1 million from other long-term liabilities to
notes payable, long-term debt and capital lease obligations, excluding current installments.

(2)                                 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Revenue Recognition

General

The Company recognizes retail operations revenue at the point of sale and wholesale operations revenue from the sale of merchandise when products are
shipped and the customer takes title and assumes risk of loss, collection of relevant receivable is reasonably assured, pervasive evidence of an arrangement
exists, and the sales price is fixed or determinable. The Company accrues for estimated sales returns and other allowances in the period in which the related
revenue is recognized. To recognize the financial impact of sales returns, the Company estimates the amount of goods that will be returned based on
historical experience and reduces sales and cost of sales accordingly based on historical return experience. The change in sales returns accruals increased
gross profit by $0.8 million and $0.6 million for the three months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, respectively, but decreased gross profit by $1.2
million and $1.2 million for the six months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, respectively.  The sales returns accruals were $4.3 million and $2.1 million
at July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, respectively. In the three and six months ended July 1, 2006, the Company recorded a retail sales returns accrual which
resulted in additional expense of $0.1 million and $0.8 million, respectively. Management evaluated the effects of not accruing for retail sales returns in prior
periods and determined the impact to be immaterial.

Gift Certificates and Store Credits

The Company defers all revenues related to gift certificates and store credits until they are redeemed for merchandise. Based on prior redemption experience,
the Company does not recognize unredeemed balances prior to two years from the date of issuance. The breakage income is subsequently recognized ratably
into operating income over a four-year period.
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Classification of Certain Costs and Expenses

The Company includes inbound freight charges, purchasing costs, retail store occupancy costs and a portion of the Company’s distribution costs related to its
retail business in cost of product sales. Distribution costs related to the wholesale segment and European wholesale businesses are included in selling, general
and administrative expenses and amounted to $2.3 million and $1.3 million for the three months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, respectively, and $7.2
million and $3.6 million for the six months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, respectively.  The Company includes store selling, selling and
merchandising, advertising, wholesale distribution costs, design and other corporate overhead costs as components of selling, general and administrative
expenses.

Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share represents net earnings divided by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period.  Diluted earnings per
share represents net earnings divided by the weighted-average number of shares outstanding, inclusive of the dilutive impact of common equivalent shares
outstanding during the period using the treasury stock method.  For the three and six months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, the difference between
basic and diluted earnings per share was due to the potential dilutive impact of options to purchase common stock and other nonvested equity awards and
was not significant.  For the three months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, options for 318,339 and 1,104,873, respectively, of the Company’s shares and
for the six months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, options for 227,006 and 1,174,566, respectively, of the Company’s shares were outstanding but were
excluded from the computation of diluted weighted average common shares and common share equivalents outstanding because their effect would have been
anti-dilutive.

Business Segment Reporting

The business segments of the Company are retail, wholesale, European and licensing.  Information relating to these segments is summarized in Note 6.  The
European segment includes both wholesale and retail operations in Europe.  The retail segment includes the Company’s retail operations in North America. 
The wholesale segment includes the wholesale operations in North America and internationally, excluding Europe.  The licensing segment includes the
worldwide licensing operations of the Company.  The business segments results exclude unallocated corporate overhead costs, which consist of shared costs
of the organization. These shared costs are presented separately and generally include, among other things, the following corporate costs: information
technology, human resources, accounting and finance, executive compensation, facilities and legal.

Comprehensive Income

Comprehensive income consists of net earnings, unrealized gain (loss) on investments available for sale and foreign currency translation adjustments.  A
reconciliation of comprehensive income for the three and six-month periods ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005 is as follows (in thousands):

 

 Three Months Ended Six Months Ended  

 

Jul. 1,
2006

Jul. 2,
2005

Jul. 1,
2006

Jul. 2,
2005  

Net earnings $ 13,734 $ 4,164 $ 29,130 $ 12,327
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments, net of tax (283) 20 (120) (130)
Foreign currency translation adjustment 3,619 (1,466) 4,386 (2,797)
Comprehensive income $ 17,070 $ 2,718 $ 33,396 $ 9,400
 

New Accounting Standards

In November 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 151 (“SFAS 151”),
“Inventory Costs, an amendment of ARB No. 43, Chapter 4.” SFAS 151 clarifies the accounting for abnormal amounts of idle facility expense, freight,
handling costs, and wasted material (spoilage) and requires that those items be recognized as current-period charges. SFAS 151 also requires that allocation of
fixed production overhead to the costs of conversion be based on the normal capacity of the production facilities. SFAS 151 is effective for fiscal years
beginning after June 15, 2005. The adoption of SFAS 151 did not impact the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the quarter.
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In December 2004, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 (revised 2004) (“SFAS 123R”), “Share-Based Payment,” which
requires that companies recognize the grant-date fair value of stock options and other equity-based compensation issued to employees as an expense in the
income statement. SFAS 123R generally requires that companies account for those transactions using the fair-value-based method, and eliminates using the
intrinsic value method of accounting in APB Opinion No. 25 (“APB 25”) “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.”  SFAS 123R is effective for the
Company beginning with the first quarter of 2006. In March 2005, the SEC issued Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 107, which provided the staff’s views
regarding the interaction between SFAS 123R and certain SEC rules and regulations and also the valuation of share-based payment arrangements for public
companies. The Company adopted SFAS 123R effective January 1, 2006 using the modified prospective transition method. This method requires that
compensation cost is recognized on or after the required effective date for the portion of outstanding awards for which the requisite service has not yet been
rendered, based on the grant-date fair value of those awards calculated under SFAS 123 pro-forma disclosures. The impact of SFAS 123R on the Company’s
statement of operations in 2006 and beyond will depend upon various factors, including the amount of awards granted and the fair value of those awards at
the time of grant. The Company incurred an incremental expense of $2.2 million, or $0.03 per diluted share, during the first six months of fiscal 2006 as a
result of the adoption of SFAS 123R. See Note 8 for further information regarding stock-based compensation.

In October 2005, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position (“FSP”) No. FAS 13-1 (“FSP13-1”), “Accounting for Rental Costs Incurred during the Construction
Period,” which requires that rental costs associated with ground or building operating leases that are incurred during a construction period be recognized as
rental expense. These rental costs shall be included in income from continuing operations. The effective date of this FSP guidance is the first reporting period
beginning after December 15, 2005. The Company’s policy prior to the adoption of FSP 13-1 was to capitalize pre-opening rental costs and amortize them
over the remaining lease term. The Company currently expects to incur incremental pre-opening rental expense of approximately $1.3 million during fiscal
2006 for new stores to be opened during 2006 with a subsequent reduction in amortization expense over the remaining lease term. The impact on the six-
month period ended July 1, 2006 was approximately $0.8 million of additional expense.

In February 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 155 (“SFAS 155”), “Accounting for Certain Hybrid Financial Instruments — an amendment of FASB
Statements No. 133 and 140.” SFAS 155 permits fair value measurement for any hybrid financial instrument that contains an embedded derivative that
otherwise would require bifurcation. This statement is effective for all financial instruments acquired or issued after the beginning of an entity’s first fiscal
year that begins after September 15, 2006. The Company is still evaluating the statement but does not expect the adoption of SFAS 155 to have a material
impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In March 2006, the Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) issued EITF Issue 06-3, “How Taxes Collected from Customers and Remitted to Governmental
Authorities Should Be Presented in the Income Statement (That Is, Gross versus Net Presentation).”  The EITF reached a consensus that (a) the scope of this
issue includes any tax assessed by a governmental authority that is directly imposed on a revenue-producing transaction between a seller and a customer and
(b) that the presentation of taxes within the scope on either a gross or a net basis is an accounting policy decision that should be disclosed under APB
Opinion 22.  Furthermore, for taxes reported on a gross basis, a company should disclose the amounts of those taxes in interim and annual financial
statements for each period for which an income statement is presented.  The consensus is effective, through retrospective application, for periods beginning
after December 15, 2006.  The FASB ratified the consensus on June 28, 2006.  Earlier application is permitted.  The Company records taxes collected from
customers for revenue producing transactions on a net basis.  The Company does not expect to change this policy upon adoption of the EITF, and hence,
does not expect the adoption of this consensus to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In June 2006, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation No. 48 (“FIN 48”), “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes,” which is an interpretation of SFAS
No. 109 (“SFAS 109”), “Accounting for Income Taxes.” FIN 48 clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an enterprise’s
financial statements in accordance with SFAS 109 and prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition
and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return.  FIN 48 also provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and
penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure, and transition.  FIN 48 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006. The Company is
currently evaluating the effect that the adoption of FIN 48 may have on its financial position or results of operations.

(3)                                 Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consists of trade receivables, net of reserves of $12.4 million and $9.4 million, at July 1, 2006 and December 31, 2005, respectively, and
royalty receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $0.7 million and $0.7 million, at July 1, 2006 and December 31, 2005, respectively.
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(4)                                 Inventories

Inventories consist of the following (in thousands):

 

Jul. 1,
2006

Dec. 31,
2005

Raw materials $ 5,016 $ 8,046
Work in progress 3,963 4,439
Finished goods — Europe 37,656 34,168
Finished goods — Retail 68,197 63,790
Finished goods — Wholesale 12,593 11,594

$127,425 $122,037
 

As of July 1, 2006 and December 31, 2005, reserves to write-down inventories to the lower of cost or market totaled $9.7 million and $9.1 million,
respectively.

(5)                                 Income Taxes

Income tax expense for the interim periods was computed using the effective tax rate estimated to be applicable for the full fiscal year, which is subject to
ongoing review and evaluation by management.

(6)                                 Segment Information

The Company’s reportable business segments and respective accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in Note 2.  Management
evaluates segment performance based primarily on revenues and earnings (loss) from operations.  Corporate overhead, interest income and interest expense
are evaluated on a consolidated basis and are not allocated to the Company’s business segments.

Net revenue and earnings (loss) from operations are summarized as follows for the three and six-month periods ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005 (in
thousands):

 

 Three Months Ended Six Months Ended  

 

Jul. 1,
2006

Jul. 2,
2005

Jul. 1,
2006

Jul. 2,
2005  

Net revenue:
Retail operations $ 163,948 $ 132,908 $ 302,906 $ 249,403
Wholesale operations 30,827 26,087 61,624 57,146
European operations 22,826 9,918 98,014 66,558
Licensing operations 13,436 9,322 27,471 20,736

$ 231,037 $ 178,235 $ 490,015 $ 393,843
          
Earnings (loss) from operations:

Retail operations $ 20,988 $ 13,457 $ 23,109 $ 10,049
Wholesale operations 3,550 279 5,930 2,406
European operations (2,326) (4,853) 18,853 11,000
Licensing operations 12,040 7,906 24,325 17,050
Corporate overhead (12,394) (9,028) (24,350) (17,590)

$ 21,858 $ 7,761 $ 47,867 $ 22,915
 

Due to the seasonal nature of these business segments, the above net revenue and operating results are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be
expected for the full fiscal year.
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(7)                                 Notes Payable, Long-Term Debt and Capital Lease Obligations

On September 27, 2002, the Company entered into a credit facility led by Wachovia Securities, Inc., as arranger and administrative agent (“Credit Facility”).
The Credit Facility has a term of four years and provides for a maximum line of credit of $85 million, including an amount made available to the Company’s
Canadian subsidiaries under a separate credit agreement (currently $15 million). The Credit Facility includes a $47.5 million sub-limit for letters of credit.
Borrowings available under the Credit Facility are subject to a borrowing base and outstanding borrowings are secured by inventory, accounts receivable and
substantially all other personal property of the borrowers.

For borrowings under the Credit Facility, the Company may elect an interest rate based on either the Prime Rate or a Eurodollar rate plus a margin, which
fluctuates depending on availability under the Credit Facility and the Company’s financial performance as measured by a cash flow test. This margin ranges
from 0 to 75 basis points for Prime Rate loans and from 175 to 250 basis points for Eurodollar rate loans. Monthly commitment fees for unused borrowings up
to $60 million under the Credit Facility are 37.5 basis points per annum. The Credit Facility requires the Company to maintain a minimum tangible net
worth, as defined, if excess availability under the Credit Facility is less than $20 million. The agreement also restricts the payment of dividends by the
Company, the incurrence of certain indebtedness and certain loans, and investments other than capital expenditures. The Credit Facility may be withdrawn at
the discretion of the lenders at any time that an event of default, as defined in the Credit Facility, exists or has occurred and is continuing, subject to cure
provisions in certain cases.

On December 30, 2004, the Company and certain of its affiliates entered into an amendment to the Credit Facility. The amendment, among other things,
(i) increased to $55 million the aggregate amount of letters of credit that may be outstanding under the loan agreement, and limited the amount of letters of
credit that may be issued in currencies other than U.S. dollars to $35 million, (ii) permitted the acquisition by the Company and its affiliates of the remaining
shares of capital stock not then owned by the Company and its affiliates of Maco Apparel S.r.l., a former licensee of the Company, and (iii) permitted the
guarantee of certain indebtedness by the Company and its affiliates in connection with the acquisition. The documents covering the Canadian portion of the
Credit Facility were also amended to permit the actions described in clauses (ii) and (iii) above. At July 1, 2006, the Company had $1.9 million in
outstanding borrowings under the Credit Facility, $7.2 million in outstanding standby letters of credit, $19.4 million in outstanding documentary letters of
credit, and approximately $42.3 million available for future borrowings.

The Credit Facility expires on September 27, 2006. The Company is currently negotiating with prospective lenders and expects to extend or refinance the
facility on similar or improved terms.

On April 28, 2003, Guess? Royalty Finance LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Issuer”), issued in a private placement $75 million of
6.75% asset-backed notes due June 2012 (“Secured Notes”). The Secured Notes are secured by rights and interests in receivables generated from specific
license agreements of specified GUESS? trademarks and all royalty monies payable or becoming payable under such license agreements, and a security
interest in specified assets consisting primarily of such GUESS? trademarks and the specified license agreements. The carrying value of the assets pledged as
collateral, namely royalty receivables, was $9.4 million at July 1, 2006 and was classified as current assets. The Secured Notes obligate the Issuer to pay
interest and amortize principal quarterly. Payment of principal and interest on the Secured Notes is guaranteed by Guess? IP Holder L.P. (“IP Holder”), a
wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, which is the owner of substantially all of the Company’s domestic and many of the Company’s foreign trademarks.
Under the terms of the Secured Notes, the Issuer, IP Holder and the applicable indenture trustee have each agreed that none of them will take any action that
would result in a material breach or impairment of any of the rights of any licensee under any license of the trademarks held by IP Holder, including the
concurrent license of such trademarks back to the Company. The Secured Notes are subject to an interest reserve account in an amount equal to the greater of
(1) the product of the interest rate and the outstanding principal amount or (2) $1,750,000. At July 1, 2006, the Company had approximately $2.3 million of
restricted cash related to the interest reserve. At July 1, 2006, the Company had $34.4 million outstanding under the Secured Notes, of which $20.9 million is
classified as long-term debt.

The Company’s European operation maintains short-term borrowing agreements, primarily for working capital purposes, with various banks in Italy. Under
these agreements, the Company can borrow up to $70.4 million with annual interest rates ranging from 3.2% to 4.6%. At July 1, 2006, the Company had $6.8
million of borrowings outstanding under these agreements with a weighted average annual interest rate of 3.7%. These agreements are denominated in Euros,
have no financial ratio covenants and are secured by accounts receivable, except for one borrowing agreement which is secured by a $5.1 million standby
letter of credit issued under the Credit Facility. None of the agreements has stated maturities.
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The Company’s European operation had term loans with three banks totaling $12.6 million at July 1, 2006 with a weighted average annual interest rate of
4.5%.  Of this amount, $9.1 million is classified as long-term debt. Two of these loans are unsecured and have no financial ratio covenants. Their interest rates
vary by bank but are either the Euribor six-month rate plus 1.5% or the Euribor three-month rate plus 1.5%. The interest rate of the third loan is the Euribor
six-month rate plus 1.35% and contains certain financial ratio covenants.  These loans mature between April 2008 and July 2010 and require principal and
interest payments quarterly or semi-annually.  All three term loans are denominated in Euros.

The Company entered into a capital lease of approximately $16.0 million in December 2005 for a new building in Florence, Italy, with subsequent build-outs
to be completed in 2006. The building is the new headquarters for the Company’s European operation. This transaction resulted in a capital lease obligation
of $19.6 million, including build-outs, as of July 1, 2006.  The Company subsequently entered into separate interest rate swap agreements designated as non-
hedging instruments resulting in a fixed rate of 3.55%.  These interest rate swap agreements mature through 2016 and convert the nature of the capital lease
obligation from Euribor floating rate debt to fixed rate debt.  The fair value of the interest rate swap asset as of July 1, 2006 was approximately $0.5 million.

(8)                                 Stock-Based Compensation

The Company has four stock-based compensation plans. The Guess?, Inc. 2004 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) provides that the Board of Directors may
grant stock options to officers, key employees and certain consultants and advisors to the Company or any of its subsidiaries. The Plan authorizes grants of
options to purchase up to 10,000,000 authorized but unissued shares of common stock. At July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, there were 9,000,075 and 9,365,100
shares available for grant under the Plan, respectively. Stock options granted under the Plan have ten-year terms and typically vest and become fully
exercisable in increments of one-fourth of the shares granted on each anniversary from the date of grant. The two most recent annual grants had a vesting
period of three years and ten months, and three years and six months, with an initial vesting period of ten months and six months, respectively, followed by
three annual vesting periods. The Guess?, Inc. Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”) allows for qualified employees to participate in the purchase of
designated shares of the Company’s common stock at a price equal to 85% of the lower of the closing price at the beginning or end of each quarterly stock
purchase period. The Guess?, Inc. 2006 Non-Employee Directors’ Stock Grant and Stock Option Plan (the “Director Plan”) provides for the grant of certain
stock and stock options to non-employee directors. The Director Plan authorizes grants of options to purchase up to 1,000,000 authorized but unissued shares
of common stock which consists of the 500,000 shares that were initially approved for issuance on July 30, 1996 plus an additional 500,000 shares that were
approved for issuance effective May 9, 2006. At July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005, there were 541,516 and 87,516 shares available for grant under this plan,
respectively. In addition, the Guess?, Inc. 1996 Equity Incentive Plan, under which equity grants have not been permitted since the approval of the Plan in
2004, continues to govern outstanding awards previously made thereunder.

Prior to January 1, 2006, the Company accounted for those plans under the recognition and measurement principles of APB 25, and related interpretations. 
No stock-based employee compensation cost for stock options was reflected in net earnings, as all options granted under those plans had an exercise price
equal to the market value of the underlying common stock on the date of grant.  In addition, no compensation expense was recognized for common stock
purchases under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan.  The Company recorded compensation expense related to its nonvested stock awards at the market price
of the underlying stock on the date of grant as unearned compensation and amortized this amount to expense over the vesting period.

On June 20, 2005, the Compensation Committee and the Board of Directors approved the immediate acceleration of vesting of options to purchase 375,000
shares of common stock of the Company, of which 187,500 were held by each of Maurice Marciano and Paul Marciano, Co-Chairmen of the Board and Co-
Chief Executive Officers. The accelerated stock options, which were originally granted on February 26, 2004 under the Company’s 1996 Equity Incentive
Plan, have an exercise price of $15.59 per share. The closing price of the Company’s common stock on the New York Stock Exchange on the date of
acceleration was $17.36 per share. The purpose of the acceleration of vesting was to enable the Company to avoid recognizing compensation expense
associated with these options in future periods in its income statement, as is required under FAS 123R. The Company strongly believes that given the
substantial share ownership of Maurice Marciano and Paul Marciano in the Company, accelerating the vesting will have no impact with respect to their
retention.
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Effective January 1, 2006, the Company adopted the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS 123R using the modified prospective transition method.
Under this method, compensation cost recognized in the six-month period ended July 1, 2006 included: (a) compensation expense for all share-based
payments granted prior to, but not yet vested as of, December 31, 2005, based on the grant date fair value estimated in accordance with the original
provisions of SFAS 123 (“FAS 123”), “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” and (b) compensation expense for all share-based payments granted on
or after January 1, 2006, based on the grant date fair value estimated in accordance with the provisions of SFAS 123R. The fair value of each stock option was
estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions used for new grants. The risk-
free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect for the expected term of the option at the time of grant. The expected volatility is
determined based on an average of both historical volatility and implied volatility. Implied volatility is derived from exchange traded options on the
Company’s common stock. The expected life is based on the “simplified” method described in the SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 107. The dividend
yield is assumed to be zero since the Company has no current plan to declare dividends. The expected forfeiture rate is determined based on historical data.
Compensation expense for new stock options and nonvested stock awards is recognized on a straight—line basis over the vesting period. In accordance with
the modified prospective transition method, results for prior periods have not been restated. SFAS 123R also requires the Company to estimate forfeitures in
calculating the expense relating to share-based compensation as opposed to recognizing forfeitures as an expense reduction as they occur. The adjustment to
apply estimated forfeitures to previously recognized share-based compensation was considered immaterial and as such was not classified as a cumulative
effect of a change in accounting principle. On January 1, 2006, the Company also reclassified the balance in unearned compensation to paid-in capital in
excess of par value in the consolidated balance sheet in accordance with the provisions of SFAS 123R.

The following table illustrates the pro-forma effect on net earnings and earnings per share for the three and six-month period ended July 2, 2005 as if the
Company had applied the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS 123, as amended, to stock-based employee compensation (in thousands, except per share
data):

 

 Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
 

Jul. 2,
2005

Jul. 2,
2005

      
Net earnings, as reported $ 4,164 $ 12,327
Add: Stock-based employee compensation expense included in reported net earnings, net of related

tax effects 87 289
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value based

method for all awards, net of related tax effects (2,753) (3,263)
Pro forma net earnings $ 1,498 $ 9,353
      
Earnings per share:

Basic—as reported $ 0.09 $ 0.28
Basic—pro forma $ 0.03 $ 0.21
      
Diluted—as reported $ 0.09 $ 0.28
Diluted—pro forma $ 0.03 $ 0.21

 

The fair value of stock options used to compute the pro-forma net earnings and earnings per common share disclosures above for the   three and six months
ended July 2, 2005 is the estimated value at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.  The following weighted-average assumptions are
used for the calculation of the first six-month’s grants in 2005: a risk-free interest rate of 3.88%; an expected volatility of 56.0%; and an expected life of 5
years. The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect for the expected term of the option at the time of grant. The expected
volatility is determined based on an average of the historical volatility for the expected term. The expected life is based on historical data. Using the Black-
Scholes option-pricing model, the weighted-average fair value of each option granted during the six months ended July 2, 2005 was $8.84.
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Stock options

The following table summarizes the stock options activity under all of the Company’s stock plans during the six months ended July 1, 2006:

 

  

Number of
Shares

Weighted-
Average
Exercise

Price

Weighted-
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Term (Years)

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value
($ 000’s)

Options outstanding at December 31, 2005 2,117,268 $ 13.33
Granted 310,400 37.62
Exercised (517,186) (13.22)
Forfeited or expired (131,275) (17.29)

Options outstanding at July 1, 2006 1,779,207 $ 17.31 7.89 $ 43,604
Exercisable at July 1, 2006 670,258 $ 11.67 6.82 $ 20,161
Options exercisable and expected to vest at July 1, 2006 1,651,302 $ 15.02 7.89 $ 40,900
 

The fair value of each stock option was estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted-average
assumptions used for grants during the six months ended July 1, 2006: a risk-free interest rate of 4.56%, an expected volatility of 56.8%, an expected
forfeiture rate of 17.3%; and an expected life of 6.25 years.

The weighted-average grant-date fair value of options granted was $20.04 during the six months ended July 1, 2006.   The total intrinsic value of stock
options exercised during the six-month periods ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005 was $13.1 million and $0.5 million, respectively.  The intrinsic value of
stock options is defined as the difference between the current market value and the grant-date exercise price. The total cash received from these option
exercises was $6.8 million and $0.3 million during the six-month periods, respectively.  The excess tax benefit realized for the tax deductions from these
option exercises for the first six months of 2006 and 2005 was $3.3 million and $0.2 million, respectively, and is included in cash flows from financing
activities for the six months ended July 1, 2006, as required by FAS 123R. The compensation expense recognized was $1.8 million before the recognized
income tax benefit of $0.7 million during the six months ended July 1, 2006. As of July 1, 2006, there was approximately $9.3 million of unrecognized
compensation cost related to nonvested stock options. This cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.46 years.

Nonvested stock awards/units

The following table summarizes the nonvested stock awards/units activity under all of the Company’s stock plans during the six months ended July 1, 2006:

 

Number of
Shares/Units

Weighted-
Average

Grant-Date
Fair Value  

Nonvested at December 31, 2005 176,975 $ 16.29
Granted 158,400 38.61
Vested (40,400) (15.26)
Forfeited or expired (32,750) (18.64)

Nonvested at July 1, 2006 262,225 $ 29.64
 

The weighted-average grant-date fair value of nonvested stock awards/units granted during the six months ended July 1, 2006 was $38.61. The total fair
value at grant date of previously nonvested stock awards/units that were vested during the six months ended July 1, 2006 was $0.6 million. During the 2006
and 2005 six-month periods, the total intrinsic value of nonvested stock awards/units vested was $1.5 million and $0.7 million, respectively.  The excess tax
benefit realized for the tax deductions from these vested shares for the same periods was $0.4 million and $0.1 million, respectively, and has been included in
cash flows from financing activities for the period ended July 1, 2006. The total intrinsic value of nonvested stock awards/units outstanding and unvested at
July 1, 2006 was $10.9 million. The compensation expense included in SG&A recognized during the first six months of 2006 was $0.7 million, before the
recognized income tax benefit of $0.3 million. As of July 1, 2006, there was approximately $4.8 million of total unamortized unrecognized compensation
cost related to nonvested stock awards/units. This cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.55 years.
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ESPP

In January 2002, the Company established an ESPP, the terms of which allow for qualified employees (as defined) to participate in the purchase of designated
shares of the Company’s common stock at a price equal to 85% of the lower of the closing price at the beginning or end of each quarterly stock purchase
period. The ESPP is a straight purchase plan and is not subject to any holding period, however all Company employees are subject to the terms of the
Company’s securities trading policy which generally prohibits the purchase or sale of any Company securities during the two weeks before the end of each
fiscal quarter through two days after the public announcement by the Company of its earnings for that period.  On January 23, 2002, the Company filed with
the SEC a Registration Statement on Form S-8 registering 2,000,000 shares of common stock for the ESPP.

During the six months ended July 1, 2006, 15,314 shares of the Company’s common stock were issued pursuant to the ESPP at an average price of $30.43 per
share.

The fair value of stock compensation expense associated with our ESPP was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing valuation
model.

 

Valuation Assumptions
Jul. 1,
2006

Jul. 2,
2005

Risk-free interest rate 4.73% 2.85%
Stock price volatility 37.0% 45.0%
Expected life of ESPP options (in months) 3 3

 

The weighted-average grant-date fair value of ESPP options granted during the three months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005 was $10.47 and $4.62,
respectively.

(9) Related Party Transactions

The Company is engaged in various transactions with entities affiliated with trusts for the respective benefit of Maurice and Paul Marciano, who are
executives of the Company, Armand Marciano, their brother and former executive of the Company, and certain of their children.

The Company leases manufacturing, warehouse and administrative facilities from partnerships affiliated with the Marciano Trusts and certain of its affiliates.
There are three of these leases in effect at July 1, 2006, with expiration dates in February 2007, July 2008 and December 2014. The total lease payments to
these limited partnerships are currently $0.3 million per month.

Aggregate rent expense under the two U.S. related party leases in effect was $1.4 million for both of the first six months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005.
The Company believes the related party lease has not been significantly affected by the fact that the Company and the lessors are related.

During the first quarter of 2005, the Company, through a wholly-owned Canadian subsidiary, began leasing warehouse and administrative facilities in
Montreal, Quebec from a partnership affiliated with Maurice Marciano and Paul Marciano. The lease has a term of 10 years with initial lease payments of
approximately $530,000 Canadian per year. The Company and the lessors entered into a written lease agreement during the second quarter of 2005.  Total
rent expense was approximately $254,000 Canadian in both of the first six months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005. The Company believes the related
party lease has not been significantly affected by the fact that the Company and the lessors are related.

The Company entered into an agreement with MPM Financial, LLC, a California limited liability company (“MPM Financial”) owned by an affiliated trust
of Maurice Marciano and Paul Marciano, to periodically charter an aircraft owned by MPM Financial and managed pursuant to an Aircraft Charter and
Management Services Agreement dated December 31, 2004 by and between MPM Financial and The Air Group, Inc. (“The Air Group”), an independent third
party. Under the charter arrangement, the Company was entitled to receive a ten percent discount from the standard hourly charter rates The Air Group
charges for the aircraft to unrelated third parties. Although the Company and MPM Financial have terminated the agreement, the Company has and may from
time to time continue to charter the aircraft on substantially similar terms to those in the prior agreement. The total fees paid under this arrangement during
the first six months ended July 1, 2006 was approximately $0.2 million.

On January 1, 2003, the Company entered into a license agreement with BARN S.r.l. (“BARN”), an Italian corporation, under which the Company granted
BARN the right to manufacture and distribute children’s clothing in certain territories of Europe for a term of three years. The license agreement was amended
as of June 19, 2006 to, among other things, extend the term until December 31, 2009.  The license agreement has terms substantially similar to the
Company’s other license agreements. Two key employees of the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Guess Italia, S.r.l., own BARN. During both of the first
six months of 2006 and 2005, the Company recorded $0.5 million in revenues related to this license. At July 1, 2006 and December 31, 2005 the Company
had negligible royalty receivable due from BARN.

Please also refer to the disclosure concerning related party transactions in the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005.
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(10)                          Commitments and Contingencies

Leases

The Company leases its showrooms and retail store locations under operating lease agreements expiring on various dates through May 2017. Some of these
leases require the Company to make periodic payments for property taxes and common area operating expenses. Certain leases include lease incentives, rent
abatements and fixed rent escalations, for which the effects are being amortized and recorded over the initial lease term on a straight-line basis. The Company
also leases some of its equipment under operating lease agreements expiring at various dates through 2010.

Incentive Bonuses

Certain officers and key employees of the Company are entitled to incentive bonuses, primarily based on net earnings of the Company or particular
operations thereof. In addition, on September 27, 2005 the Compensation Committee (the “Committee”) of the Board of Directors of the Company approved
performance criteria for the payment of special bonuses to Paul Marciano, Co-Chairman of the Board and Co-Chief Executive Officer of the Company, under
the Company’s 2004 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Incentive Plan”) if the performance targets with respect to future earnings from operations for the
Company’s licensing segment are met. The Company recorded bonus related expense of $4.6 million, including payroll taxes, in 2005 related to these
special licensing bonuses of which $3.2 million, including payroll taxes, was paid in the second quarter of fiscal year 2006. If the pre-established licensing
performance targets are achieved in 2007 and 2008 and the Company receives a fixed cash rights payment of $35.0 million due in 2012 from one of its
licensees, the Company will record a further $5.0 million in special bonus expense, excluding payroll taxes, to Paul Marciano through January 2012.

Litigation

On February 1, 2005, a complaint was filed by Michele Evets against the Company in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of San
Francisco.  The complaint purports to be a class action filed on behalf of current and former Guess store managers in California.  Plaintiffs seek overtime
wages and a preliminary and permanent injunction.  The Company answered the complaint on April 28, 2005.  No trial date has been set.  However, the
parties have agreed to participate in a voluntary mediation on August 16, 2006.  With respect to this matter, the Company is not currently able to reasonably
estimate the possible loss or range of loss, and accordingly it has not recorded an accrual with respect thereto.

The Company is also involved in various other employment-related claims and other matters incidental to the Company’s business, the resolution of which is
not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company’s consolidated results of operations or financial position.  No material amounts were accrued
as of July 1, 2006 and December 31, 2005, related to any of the Company’s litigation.

Corporate Aircraft

In May 2006, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire a new corporate aircraft with a scheduled delivery date in December 2007 and made a down
payment of approximately $5.0 million, with progress payments totaling $13.9 million to be made through the expected delivery date.  The acquisition will
replace the current aircraft fractional ownership arrangement.  The Company is currently negotiating with several lenders to fund the full purchase price of the
aircraft and is considering entering into a sale and leaseback arrangement on completion of construction of the aircraft.

(11)                          Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan

On August 23, 2005, the Board of Directors of the Company adopted a Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan (“SERP”) which became effective January 1,
2006. The SERP provides select employees who satisfy certain eligibility requirements with certain benefits upon retirement, termination of employment,
death, disability or a change in control of the Company, in certain prescribed circumstances. The initial participants in the SERP are Maurice Marciano and
Paul Marciano, Co-CEOs and Co-Chairmen of the Board, and Carlos Alberini, President and Chief Operating Officer. As a non-qualified pension plan no
funding of the SERP is required, however, the Company expects to make seven annual payments of approximately $3.6 million each into an insurance policy
held in a rabbi trust to fund the expected obligations arising under the non-qualified SERP. The cash surrender value of the insurance policy was $3.7 million
as of July 1, 2006 and is included in other assets. The amount of future payments may vary, depending on the future years of service, future annual
compensation of the participants and investment performance of the trust.
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The components of net periodic pension cost for the three and six-month period ended July 1, 2006 are (in thousands):

 

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
July 1,
2006

July 1,
2006

Service cost $ 35 $ 69
Interest cost 295 591
Net amortization of unrecognized prior service cost 436 871
Net periodic defined benefit pension cost $ 766 $ 1,531
 

The following chart summarizes the balance sheet impact of the SERP as of the implementation date, January 1, 2006, as required by FASB No. 87
“Employers’ Accounting for Pensions” (“FAS 87”) (in thousands):

 

Projected benefit obligation at date of implementation $(19,692)
    
Unrecognized prior service cost 19,692
    
Net balance sheet impact $ —
    
Amounts recognized in the balance sheet consist of:
    
Additional liability $ (14,687)
    
Intangible asset 14,687
    

$ —
 

The Company assumed a discount rate of 6.0% as part of the actuarial valuation performed to calculate the projected benefit obligation and accumulated
benefit obligation disclosed above. The rate is considered appropriate based on the timing of cash flows expected to be made in the future to the participants.
At July 1, 2006, the intangible asset of $14.7 million is included in other assets and the related liability of $16.2 million is included in other long-term
liabilities which included pension expense accrued for the six-month period ended July 1, 2006.
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ITEM 2.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Form 10-Q, including documents incorporated by reference herein, contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  Forward-looking statements may also be contained in the Company’s other reports filed under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, in its press releases and in other documents.  In addition, from time to time, the Company through its management may make oral
forward-looking statements.  These statements relate to analyses and other information based on forecasts of future results and estimates of amounts not yet
determinable. These statements also relate to our future prospects and proposed new products, services, developments or business strategies. These forward-
looking statements are identified by their use of terms and phrases such as “anticipate”, “believe”, “could”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “may”, “plan”,
“predict”, “project”, “will”, “continue”, and other similar terms and phrases, including references to assumptions.

Although we believe that the expectations reflected in any of our forward-looking statements are reasonable, actual results could differ materially from those
projected or assumed. These forward-looking statements may include, among other things, statements relating to the Company’s expected results of
operations, the accuracy of data relating to, and anticipated levels of, future inventory and gross margins, anticipated cash requirements and sources, cost
containment efforts, estimated charges, plans regarding store openings and closings, plans regarding business growth, e-commerce, business seasonality,
industry trends, consumer demands and preferences, competition and general economic conditions. We do not intend, and undertake no obligation, to update
our forward-looking statements to reflect future events or circumstances. Such statements involve risks and uncertainties, which may cause actual results to
differ materially from those set forth in these statements. Important factors that could cause or contribute to such difference include those discussed under
“Item 1A. Risk Factors” contained in the Company’s most recent annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005.

Summary

We derive our net revenue from the sale of GUESS? men’s and women’s apparel, MARCIANO women’s apparel and our licensees’ products through our
network of retail and factory outlet stores primarily in the United States and Canada, from the sale of GUESS? men’s and women’s apparel worldwide to
wholesale customers and distributors, from net royalties from worldwide licensing activities, from the sale of GUESS? apparel and certain of our licensees’
products through the wholesale channels of our 100% owned Canadian subsidiary, GUESS? Canada Corporation (“GUESS Canada”), our 100% owned
Italian subsidiary, GUESS? Italia, S.r.l. (effective June 1, 2006, merged with Maco Apparel, S.p.A, the 100% owned entity acquired in 2005), and from the sale
of GUESS? and MARCIANO apparel and our licensee products through our on-line stores at www.guess.com, www.guessfactory.com, www.marciano.com and
www.guess.ca.

Unless the context indicates otherwise, when we refer to “we,” “us” or the “Company” in this Form 10-Q, we are referring to GUESS?, Inc. and its subsidiaries
on a consolidated basis.

The Company’s quarterly fiscal reporting period usually ends on the Saturday nearest the calendar quarter end and its year ends on December 31.  The three
months ended July 1, 2006 had the same number of days as the three months ended July 2, 2005.  However, the six months ended July 1, 2006 had 182 days
compared to 183 days in the six months ended July 2, 2005.

The Company reports comparable store sales for its stores in the U.S. and Canada.  A store is considered comparable after it has been open for 13 full months. 
If a store remodel or relocation results in a square footage change of more than 15%, the store is removed from the comparable store base until it has been
opened at its new size or in its new location for 13 full months.
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Executive Summary

The Company’s business continued to improve with net earnings of $13.7 million, or diluted earnings of $0.30 per share, in the second quarter of 2006
compared with net earnings of $4.2 million, or diluted earnings of $0.09 per share, in the second quarter of 2005. For the 2006 second quarter, the Company
achieved an operating margin of 9.5%, up 510 basis points from 4.4% in the period last year.  The Company generated earnings growth in all of its four
business segments compared to last year’s second quarter.  The Company’s revenues increased 29.6% to $231.0 million in the second quarter of 2006 from
$178.2 million in the second quarter of 2005. Overall, the Company improved gross margins by 270 basis points in the 2006 second quarter compared to the
same period of the prior year. This margin improvement was driven by better European retail and wholesale margins and by a shift in mix toward European
revenues, which generate higher margins than North American revenues.  Our retail margins improved in the quarter due to improved leverage of occupancy
costs as a result of increased retail sales.  The wholesale margins also improved in the quarter due to higher volumes and lower markdown allowances.  Higher
licensing revenues also contributed to the increase in margins in the quarter. SG&A expense increased 20.2% to $70.6 million in the 2006 quarter, compared
to $58.7 million in the 2005 second quarter.  As a percentage of revenues, SG&A expense was down 240 basis points to 30.5% compared to the prior year
quarter.  The additional spending occurred in selling and marketing expenses to support sales growth and North American store expansion, infrastructure to
support European growth and increased performance compensation, including $1.6 million, or $0.02 per share, due to incremental stock compensation
expenses arising from the adoption of the new stock option accounting rules.

The Company ended the second quarter of 2006 with $197.3 million in cash and cash equivalents compared to $88.3 million a year ago. Our total debt
including capital lease obligations at the end of the 2006 second quarter was $75.2 million, down $12.7 million from $87.9 million at the end of the 2005
second quarter.  Inventory increased by $14.2 million or 12.6% to $127.4 million at July 1, 2006 compared to $113.2 million at July 2, 2005.  The increase
was primarily due to higher retail inventories to support an increased number of stores and higher European inventories to support a higher sales volume
expected in the third quarter.

Our retail segment, including full-priced retail, factory outlet, Canada, and E-commerce, generated net sales of $164.0 million in the second quarter of 2006,
an increase of 23.4%, from $132.9 million in the prior year period. This growth was driven by a comparable store sales increase of 17.4% and a larger store
base, which represented a 4.9% increase in average square footage as compared to the same period last year. The growth in net revenues resulted from a more
successful product assortment across our accessories, women’s and men’s lines of business.  Retail earnings from operations increased by $7.5 million to
$21.0 million in the 2006 second quarter compared to $13.5 million in the 2005 second quarter.  This increase was driven primarily by higher sales
productivity resulting in equal leverage improvements of both occupancy costs and SG&A expenses.

We continue to refine our two new stand-alone store concepts, MARCIANO and Guess Accessories, and we believe that these concepts have the potential to
become significant chains over time. The MARCIANO brand, our contemporary line that commands higher price points, is also available in approximately
109 of our full-price retail stores in the U.S. and Canada.  We have opened stores in key markets in the U.S. and Canada with a focus on superior locations
with highly attractive return opportunities.  We opened two Marciano stores and three Guess Accessories stores in the second quarter of 2006.

We ended the quarter with a total of 320 stores in North America, including Canada, of which 190 were full priced retail, 99 were factory outlet stores, 17
were Marciano stores and 14 were Guess Accessories stores. This compares to 301 stores a year ago.

Wholesale segment revenues in the 2006 second quarter increased 18.2% to $30.8 million from $26.1 million in the 2005 second quarter. Our products were
sold in the U.S. in approximately 860 major doors at the end of the second quarter of 2006 versus approximately 930 major doors at the end of the second
quarter a year ago.  The merger of Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. and May Company was the primary reason for the loss of doors in 2006.  Earnings from
operations for the wholesale segment improved by $3.3 million to $3.6 million from $0.3 million due to the higher revenues, improved gross margin as a
result of lower markdown allowances and lower SG&A expenses due to better expense management.

In Europe, second quarter revenues grew by $12.9 million, or 130.1%, to $22.8 million compared to $9.9 million in the second quarter of 2005.  The majority
of the revenue growth was generated by our European wholesale business.  This business was driven primarily by our handbag and footwear lines, with our
apparel line also contributing to the revenue increase.  We increased the number of owned stores in the region, which also contributed to sales growth in the
quarter.  We opened two stores in Europe this quarter and ended the quarter with 21 owned stores versus 13 a year ago.  The operating loss from our European
segment decreased to $2.3 million in the second quarter of 2006 from $4.9 million in the second quarter of 2005 due to higher sales volume, improved gross
margin and significant SG&A expense leverage.
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Our licensing business generated second quarter net revenues of $13.4 million, up 44.1%, from $9.3 million in the prior year’s quarter.  This increase was
driven by our accessories line, especially handbags, footwear, watches and fragrance product categories.  Licensing segment earnings from operations
increased $4.1 million, or 52.3% to $12.0 million in the second quarter of 2006 from $7.9 million in the second quarter of 2005 due to revenue growth by our
licensees.

Outside of North America, we ended the quarter with 353 stores, of which 282 were Guess and Guess by Marciano and 71 were Guess Accessories stores. Of
the 353 stores, 21 were owned and operated by Guess and 332 were operated by our licensees or distributors.

Application of Critical Accounting Policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, which
require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of the assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and
liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.  Management bases its
estimates and judgments on its historical experience and other relevant factors, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying
values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.  Management evaluates its estimates and judgments on an ongoing basis
including those related to the valuation of inventories, accounts receivable allowances, the useful life of assets for depreciation, restructuring expenses and
accruals, evaluation of impairment of goodwill, intangible and other long-lived assets, recoverability of deferred taxes and evaluation of net recoverable
amounts and accruals for the sublet of certain lease obligations.

The Company believes that the following significant accounting policies involve a higher degree of judgment and complexity.

Accounts receivable reserves:

In the normal course of business, the Company grants credit directly to certain wholesale customers after a credit analysis based on financial and other criteria
is performed.  Accounts receivable are recorded net of an allowance for doubtful accounts.  The Company maintains allowances for doubtful accounts for
estimated losses that result from the inability of its wholesale customers to make their required payments. The Company bases its allowances through analysis
of the aging of accounts receivable at the date of the financial statements, assessments of historical collection trends and an evaluation of the impact of
current economic conditions.

Costs associated with customer markdowns are recorded as a reduction to net revenues, and are included in the allowance for doubtful accounts.  These costs
result from seasonal negotiations with the Company’s wholesale customers, as well as historic trends and the evaluation of the impact of current economic
conditions.

Inventory reserves:

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out and weighted average method) or market.  The Company continually evaluates its inventories by
assessing slow moving current product as well as prior seasons’ inventory.  Market value of non-current inventory is estimated based on historical sales trends
for this category of inventory of the Company’s individual product lines, the impact of market trends, an evaluation of economic conditions and the value of
current orders relating to the future sales of this type of inventory.  The Company closely monitors its off-price sales to ensure the actual results closely match
initial estimates.  Estimates are regularly updated based upon this continuing review.

Valuation of goodwill, intangibles and other long-lived assets:

The Company assesses the impairment of its long-lived assets (i.e., goodwill, intangible assets and property and equipment), which requires the Company to
make assumptions and judgments regarding the carrying value of these assets on an annual basis, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances
indicate that the assets might be impaired.  An asset is considered to be impaired if the Company determines that the carrying value may not be recoverable
based upon its assessment of the asset’s ability to continue to generate income from operations and positive cash flow in future periods or if significant
changes in the Company’s strategic business objectives and utilization of the assets occurred.  If the assets (other than goodwill) are assessed to be
recoverable, they are depreciated or amortized over the periods benefited.  If the assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment recognized is the
amount by which the carrying value of the assets exceeds the fair value of those assets.  Fair value is determined based upon the discounted cash flows
derived from the underlying asset.
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Pension benefit plan actuarial assumptions:

The Company’s pension obligations and related costs are calculated using actuarial concepts, within the framework of Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 87 “Employer’s Accounting for Pensions.”  The discount rate is an important element of expense and/or liability measurement.  We evaluate
this critical assumption annually which enables us to state expected future payments for benefits as a present value on the measurement date.  Refer to Note
11 for Pension Benefit Plan related information.

Litigation reserves:

Estimated amounts for claims that are probable and can be reasonably estimated are recorded as liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets.  The likelihood
of a material change in these estimated reserves would be dependent on new claims as they may arise and the favorable or unfavorable outcome of the
particular litigation.  Both the amount and range of loss on any remaining pending litigation is uncertain.  As additional information becomes available, the
Company will assess the potential liability related to pending litigation and will revise estimates as appropriate.  Such revisions in estimates of the potential
liability could materially impact the results of operations and financial position.

Share-based compensation:

Effective January 1, 2006, the Company adopted the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS 123R using the modified prospective transition method. 
Under this method, compensation cost recognized in the quarter ended July 1, 2006 included: (a) compensation expense for all share-based payments granted
prior to, but not yet vested as of, December 31, 2005, based on the grant date fair value estimated in accordance with the original provisions of SFAS 123,
“Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” and (b) compensation expense for all share-based payments granted on or after January 1, 2006, based on the
grant date fair value estimated in accordance with the provisions of SFAS 123R.  The fair value of each stock option was estimated on the grant date using the
Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions used for new grants.  The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S.
Treasury yield curve in effect for the expected term of the option at the time of grant.  The expected volatility is determined based on an average of both
historical volatility and implied volatility.  Implied volatility is derived from exchange traded options on the Company’s common stock.  The expected life
is based on the “simplified” method described in the SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 107.  The dividend yield is assumed to be zero since the Company
has no current plan to declare dividends.  The expected forfeiture rate is determined based on historical data.  Compensation expense for new stock options
and nonvested stock awards is recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.  In accordance with the modified prospective transition method,
results for prior periods have not been restated.

18



 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Three and Six Months ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005.

NET REVENUE.  Net revenue for the three months ended July 1, 2006 increased $52.8 million, or 29.6%, to $231.0 million from $178.2 million in the three
months ended July 2, 2005.  All segments contributed to this increase with the largest increases occurring in the retail and European segments.

Net revenue from retail operations increased $31.1 million, or 23.4%, to $164.0 million in the quarter ended July 1, 2006 from $132.9 million in the quarter
ended July 2, 2005.  The increase was driven by a comparable store sales increase of 17.4%, which accounted for $19.6 million of the increase, and an $11.5
million increase due to an average of 22 net new stores in operation representing a 4.9% increase in average square footage as compared to the same period
last year.  The comparable store sales increase reflected the improved results of the young contemporary women’s (including MARCIANO) and men’s apparel
lines and our accessories business.  The majority of the $19.6 million comparable store sales increase in North America was generated by our U.S. stores,
however, our Canadian stores delivered the most significant comparable store sales rate increases.  Currency fluctuations accounted for $2.8 million of the
increase in net retail revenue relating to our Canadian retail stores.

Net revenue from wholesale operations increased $4.7 million, or 18.2%, to $30.8 million in the quarter ended July 1, 2006 from $26.1 million in the quarter
ended July 2, 2005. The increase in overall wholesale revenues was due to an increase in U.S. wholesale revenue of $3.5 million, or 18.6%, to $22.3 million
from $18.8 million during the second quarter of 2005 and an increase in non-European international wholesale revenue of $1.2 million, or 16.4%, to $8.5
million from $7.3 million in the 2005 second quarter primarily due to improved sales in Canada.  The increase in U.S. wholesale revenue was attributable to
both higher gross sales volume and lower markdown allowances. Our products were sold in the U.S. in approximately 860 major doors at the end of the
second quarter of 2006 compared with approximately 930 major doors at the end of the second quarter of 2005.  Currency fluctuations also accounted for
$0.5 million of the increase in net revenue relating to our Canadian wholesale business.

Net revenue from European operations increased $12.9 million, or 130.1%, to $22.8 million in the quarter ended July 1, 2006 from $9.9 million in the prior
year period.  The increase reflected significant growth in our retail business in Europe, from a higher number of owned stores in the quarter, and higher sales
in our apparel wholesale and accessories businesses.  The impact from currency fluctuations in the current period was insignificant.

Net royalty revenue for the quarter ended July 1, 2006 increased $4.1 million, or 44.1%, to $13.4 million from $9.3 million during the same period in 2005. 
The increase was as a result of the strength of the accessories business, particularly handbags and watches, and the impact of incremental sales from the new
footwear and fragrance licensees.

Net revenue for the six months ended July 1, 2006, increased $96.2 million, or 24.4%, to $490.0 million from $393.8 million in the six months ended July 2,
2005, primarily due to growth of our retail and European segments.

Net revenue from retail operations increased $53.5 million, or 21.5%, to $302.9 million in the first six months of 2006 from $249.4 million in the first six
months of 2005.  This increase was due to a comparable store sales increase of 15.8%, which accounted for $32.9 million of the increase, and a $20.6 million
increase due to an average of 25 net new stores in operation representing a 5.7% increase in average square footage as compared to the same prior year
period.  While the majority of the $32.9 million comparable store sales increase was generated in our U.S. stores, the most significant comparable store sales
rate increases were in our Canadian stores.  Currency fluctuations accounted for $4.2 million of the increase in net revenue relating to our Canadian retail
stores.

Net wholesale revenue increased by $4.5 million, or 7.8%, to $61.6 million in the six months ended July 1, 2006 compared to $57.1 million in the same prior
year period.  U.S. wholesale revenue increased $1.9 million to $42.6 million in the six months ended July 1, 2006 from $40.7 million during the same period
in 2005.  International wholesale net revenues, excluding Europe, increased $2.6 million, or 15.9%, to $19.0 million in the first six months of 2006 from
$16.4 million in the same prior year period.  International wholesale revenue increased primarily due to higher revenues in Canada.  Currency fluctuations
accounted for $0.8 million of the increase in net revenue relating to our Canadian wholesale business.

Net revenue from European operations increased $31.4 million, or 47.3%, to $98.0 million in the six months ended July 1, 2006 from $66.6 million in the
same prior year period.  The increase was due to growth in our accessories business, additional sales in our owned retail stores, and higher sales in our apparel
wholesale business.  The increase was partially offset by a $7.1 million negative impact to net revenue resulting from currency fluctuations.

Net royalty revenue increased by $6.8 million, or 32.5%, to $27.5 million for the six-month period ended July 1, 2006 from $20.7 million during the
comparable 2005 period.  The increase was as a result of the strength of the accessories business, particularly handbags and watches, and the impact of
incremental sales from our new footwear and fragrance licensees.
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GROSS PROFIT.  Gross profit increased $26.0 million, or 39.1%, to $92.5 million in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006, from $66.5 million in the
comparable 2005 period.  The increase in gross profit primarily resulted from increased sales and improved margins in all segments.  Gross profit for the retail
segment increased $12.9 million, or 28.2%, to $58.8 million from $45.9 million, primarily due to the 23.4% growth in retail sales during the second quarter
of 2006 compared to the same prior year period.  Gross profit for the wholesale segment increased $2.9 million, or 36.8%, to $10.7 million during the second
quarter of 2006 from $7.8 million in the prior year period, as a result of increased sales and lower markdown allowances.  Gross profit for our European
operations increased $6.1 million, or 173.1%, to $9.6 million during the second quarter of 2006 from $3.5 million in the prior year period.  This European
gross profit improvement was primarily attributable to the 130.1% increase in European sales.  Higher licensing revenues in the second quarter of 2006
increased overall gross profit by $4.1 million.

Gross margin (gross profit as a percentage of total net revenue) increased 270 basis points to 40.0% in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006 from 37.3% in
the same period of 2005.  All four of our segments contributed positively to the improvement in gross margin.  The growth in the overall gross margin was
attributable to higher margins in our European business, a higher percentage of European business in our overall revenue mix as our European business
yields higher gross margins than in North America, higher licensing revenues, and the leverage of retail occupancy costs and higher wholesale net product
margins.  Gross margin from product sales increased to 36.3% in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006 from 33.8% in the second quarter ended July 2, 2005.

Gross profit increased $47.4 million, or 31.9%, to $196.1 million in the six months ended July 1, 2006, from $148.7 million for the six months ended July 2,
2005.  The increase in gross profit during the six-month period ended July 1, 2006 resulted from increased sales and improved margins in all segments.  Gross
profit for the retail segment increased $21.8 million, or 28.6%, to $98.2 million during the six months of 2006 from $76.4 million in the same prior year
period due to higher retail sales.  Gross profit for the wholesale segment increased $2.4 million, or 13.6%, to $20.3 million during the first six months of 2006
from $17.9 million in the same prior year period, as a result of increased sales and lower markdown allowances.   Gross profit for our European operations
increased $16.4 million to $50.1 million during the first six months of 2006 from $33.7 million in the same prior year period primarily attributable to the
47.3% increase in sales.  Higher licensing revenues in the first six months of 2006 increased overall gross profit by $6.8 million.

Gross margin increased 220 basis points during the six months ended July 1, 2006 to 40.0% from 37.8% during the same period in 2005.  Gross margin from
product sales increased 220 basis points to 36.5% during the six months ended July 1, 2006 from 34.3% during the same period in 2005.  All four of our
segments contributed positively to the improved gross margin.  Gross margin in the retail segment increased as a result of improved leverage of store
occupancy costs due to the increase in comparable store sales.  The improved margins in wholesale reflected better sell through performance in our U.S.
wholesale business.

The Company’s gross margins may not be comparable to other entities since some entities include all of the costs related to their distribution in cost of
product sales and others, like the Company, exclude the wholesale related distribution costs from gross margin, including them instead in selling, general and
administrative expenses.

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.  Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses increased by $11.9 million, or
20.2%, to $70.6 million in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006, from $58.7 million in the comparable 2005 period, primarily due to the incremental costs
necessary to operate an average of 22 net new stores in North America, increased costs in the European operations and additional performance based
compensation expenses, including the impact of expensing options in accordance with the new accounting rules.  SG&A expenses in our European
operations increased by $3.5 million including increases in distribution costs, depreciation and professional service fees in the 2006 second quarter to $11.9
million compared to $8.4 million in the 2005 second quarter.  The remaining SG&A increase of $8.4 million was primarily due to a $1.6 million increase
representing the cost of operating an average of 22 net new stores in North America, a $1.6 million increase in comparable store selling expenses resulting
from higher sales, a $1.5 million increase in advertising costs, a $1.6 million increase in stock compensation expense, and a $2.3 million increase in
performance compensation and pension costs.  As a percentage of net revenue, SG&A expenses decreased 240 basis points to 30.5% in the second quarter
ended July 1, 2006 from 32.9% in the comparable 2005 period.  This lower rate reflects lower expenses in the wholesale segment and improved leverage in
both our retail and European segments as a result of higher revenues.

SG&A expenses increased $22.4 million, or 17.8%, to $148.2 million in the six months ended July 1, 2006 from $125.8 million in the six months ended July
2, 2005.  The increase was primarily attributable to an $8.4 million increase in our European operations, a $3.9 million increase representing the cost of
operating an average of 25 net new stores in North America, a $1.6 million increase in comparable store selling expenses resulting from higher sales, a $2.2
million increase in stock compensation expense, a $5.3 million increase in performance compensation and pension costs and an increase in other costs of
$1.0 million.  As a percentage of net revenue, SG&A expenses decreased 180 basis points to 30.2% in the first six months of 2006 from 32.0% in the
comparable 2005 period reflecting lower expenses in the wholesale and licensing segments and improved leverage in both our retail and European segments
as a result of higher revenues.
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EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS.  Earnings from operations increased to $21.9 million in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006 compared with earnings
from operations of $7.8 million in the second quarter ended July 2, 2005.  The $14.1 million increase in earnings from operations primarily resulted from
growth in all of our business segments.  The retail segment improved its earnings from operations to $21.0 million in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006
from $13.5 million during the same period in 2005 as a result of higher sales and gross profit partially offset by an increase in store selling and other costs. 
The wholesale segment increased earnings from operations to $3.6 million in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006 from earnings from operations of
$0.3 million in the comparable 2005 period.  The improvement in earnings from operations for the wholesale segment was principally due to improved gross
margin performance in our U.S. wholesale business and lower operating expenses.  The European segment reduced its loss from operations to $2.3 million in
the second quarter ended July 1, 2006 from a loss of $4.9 million in the comparable 2005 period due to improved performance of our accessories and apparel
wholesale businesses in Europe.  The licensing segment increased its earnings from operations to $12.0 million in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006 from
$7.9 million in the comparable 2005 period.  The improvement was primarily the result of higher revenues generated by our accessories licensees.  The cost
of unallocated corporate overhead increased to $12.4 million in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006 from $9.0 million in the comparable 2005 period,
mainly due to higher compensation costs, including stock option expense.

Earnings from operations for the six months ended July 1, 2006 increased to $47.9 million from $22.9 million for the six months ended July 2, 2005.  The
$25.0 million increase in earnings from operations resulted from growth in all of our segments.  The retail segment generated earnings from operations of
$23.1 million in the six months ended July 1, 2006 compared to $10.0 million in the same 2005 period.  The increase in earnings from operations for the
retail segment was due to higher sales and gross profit partially offset by an increase in store selling and other costs.  Earnings from operations for the
wholesale segment were $5.9 million in the six months ended July 1, 2006 compared to $2.4 million in the same 2005 period.  The increase in earnings from
operations for the wholesale segment was principally due to a higher U.S. wholesale gross margin, and lower operating expenses.  The European segment
increased its earnings from operations to $18.9 million in the six months ended July 1, 2006 from $11.0 million in the comparable 2005 period primarily due
to $31.4 million of additional sales.  Earnings from operations for the licensing segment increased to $24.3 million for the 2006 six-month period from $17.1
million for the same 2005 period due primarily to higher revenues generated by our accessories licensees.  The cost of unallocated corporate overhead
increased to $24.3 million in the six months ended July 1, 2006 from $17.6 million in the comparable 2005 period mainly due to higher professional fees and
compensation costs, including stock option expense.

INTEREST EXPENSE AND INTEREST INCOME.  Interest expense increased 7.9% to $1.6 million in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006 from $1.5
million in the comparable 2005 period.  Total debt at July 1, 2006 was $75.2 million, and was comprised of: $34.4 million of the Company’s 6.75% Secured
Notes due 2012; $21.2 million of bank debt, primarily from our European operations, and $19.6 million of capital lease obligations relating to our European
building.  On a comparable basis, the average debt balance for the second quarter ended July 1, 2006 was $88.2 million, with an average effective interest rate
of 7.2%, versus an average debt balance of $104.4 million, with an average effective interest rate of 5.8%, for the same period in 2005.  The higher effective
interest rate for the second quarter of 2006 compared to the prior year period was due to an interest payment of $0.3 million to the IRS relating to the
settlement of prior year audits. Interest income increased to $1.4 million in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006 from $0.5 million in the comparable 2005
period due to higher average invested cash balances and higher interest rates.

Interest expense was relatively flat at $3.3 million for both six-month periods.  On a comparable basis, the average debt balance for the first six months of
2006 was $88.0 million, with an average effective interest rate of 7.2%, versus an average debt balance for the first six months of 2005 of $96.2 million, with
an average effective interest rate of 6.7%.  Interest income increased to $2.6 million in the six months ended July 1, 2006 from $0.9 million in the comparable
2005 period due to higher average invested cash balances and higher interest rates.

OTHER INCOME.  Other income increased $1.2 million to $1.2 million for the three months and six months ended July 1, 2006 compared with the three
months and six months ended July 2, 2005.  The increase was due to a $0.4 million realized short-term investment gain, a $0.3 million increase in cash
surrender value of long-term investments and a $0.5 million gain from interest swap contracts.

INCOME TAXES.  Income tax expense for the second quarter ended July 1, 2006 was $9.1 million, or a 39.8% effective tax rate, compared to income tax
expense of $2.5 million, or a 38.0% effective tax rate, for the second quarter ended July 2, 2005.  Income tax expense for the six months ended July 1, 2006
was $19.3 million, or a 39.8% effective tax rate, compared to the income tax expense of $8.2 million, or a 40.0% effective tax rate, for the six months ended
July 2, 2005. Generally, income taxes for the interim periods are computed using the effective tax rate estimated to be applicable for the full fiscal year, which
is subject to ongoing review and evaluation by management.

NET EARNINGS.  Net earnings increased by $9.5 million, or 230%, to $13.7 million in the second quarter ended July 1, 2006, from $4.2 million in the
second quarter ended July 2, 2005. For the 2006 six-month period, net earnings increased by $16.8 million, or 136.3%, to $29.1 million, from earnings of
$12.3 million during the same period in 2005.
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our need for liquidity primarily arises from the principal payments on our debt, expansion and remodeling of our retail stores, shop-in-shop programs,
systems, infrastructure, operations and funding of our European growth. We have historically financed our operations primarily from internally generated
funds and borrowings under our Credit Facility (defined below) and other bank facilities.  Please see “Important Notice Regarding Forward-Looking
Statements” for a discussion of risk factors which could reasonably be likely to result in a decrease of internally generated funds available to finance capital
expenditures and working capital requirements.

On September 27, 2002, the Company entered into a credit facility led by Wachovia Securities, Inc., as arranger and administrative agent (“Credit Facility”).
The Credit Facility has a term of four years and provides for a maximum line of credit of $85 million, including an amount made available to the Company’s
Canadian subsidiaries under a separate credit agreement (currently $15 million). The Credit Facility includes a $47.5 million sub-limit for letters of credit.
Borrowings available under the Credit Facility are subject to a borrowing base and outstanding borrowings are secured by inventory, accounts receivable and
substantially all other personal property of the borrowers.

For borrowings under the Credit Facility, the Company may elect an interest rate based on either the Prime Rate or a Eurodollar rate plus a margin, which
fluctuates depending on availability under the Credit Facility and the Company’s financial performance as measured by a cash flow test. This margin ranges
from 0 to 75 basis points for Prime Rate loans and from 175 to 250 basis points for Eurodollar rate loans. Monthly commitment fees for unused borrowings up
to $60 million under the Credit Facility are 37.5 basis points per annum. The Credit Facility requires the Company to maintain a minimum tangible net
worth, as defined, if excess availability under the Credit Facility is less than $20 million. The agreement also restricts the payment of dividends by the
Company, the incurrence of certain indebtedness and certain loans, and investments other than capital expenditures. The Credit Facility may be withdrawn at
the discretion of the lenders at any time that an event of default, as defined in the Credit Facility, exists or has occurred and is continuing, subject to cure
provisions in certain cases.

On December 30, 2004, the Company and certain of its affiliates entered into an amendment to the Credit Facility. The amendment, among other things,
(i) increased to $55 million the aggregate value of letters of credit that may be outstanding under the loan agreement, and limited the value of letters of credit
that may be issued in currencies other than U.S. dollars to $35 million, (ii) permitted the acquisition by the Company and its affiliates of the remaining shares
of capital stock not then owned by the Company and its affiliates of Maco Apparel S.r.l., a former licensee of the Company, and (iii) permitted the guarantee
of certain indebtedness by the Company and its affiliates in connection with the acquisition. The documents covering the Canadian portion of the Credit
Facility were also amended to permit the actions described in clauses (ii) and (iii) above. At July 1, 2006, the Company had $1.9 million in outstanding
borrowings under the Credit Facility, $7.2 million in outstanding standby letters of credit, $19.4 million in outstanding documentary letters of credit, and
approximately $42.3 million available for future borrowings.

The Credit Facility expires on September 27, 2006.  The Company is currently negotiating with prospective lenders and expects to extend or refinance the
credit facility on similar or improved terms.

On April 28, 2003, Guess? Royalty Finance LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Issuer”), issued in a private placement $75 million of
6.75% asset-backed notes due June 2012 (“Secured Notes”). The Secured Notes are secured by rights and interests in receivables generated from specific
license agreements of specified GUESS? trademarks and all royalty monies payable or becoming payable under such license agreements, and a security
interest in specified assets consisting primarily of such GUESS? trademarks and the specified license agreements. The carrying value of the assets pledged as
collateral, namely royalty receivables, was $9.4 million at July 1, 2006 and was classified as current assets.   The Secured Notes obligate the Issuer to pay
interest and amortize principal quarterly. Payment of principal and interest on the Secured Notes is guaranteed by Guess? IP Holder L.P. (“IP Holder”), a
wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, which is the owner of substantially all of the Company’s domestic and many of the Company’s foreign trademarks.
Under the terms of the Secured Notes, the Issuer, IP Holder and the applicable indenture trustee have each agreed that none of them will take any action that
would result in a material breach or impairment of any of the rights of any licensee under any license of the trademarks held by IP Holder, including the
concurrent license of such trademarks back to the Company. The Secured Notes are subject to an interest reserve account in an amount equal to the greater of
(1) the product of the interest rate and the outstanding principal amount or (2) $1,750,000.  At July 1, 2006, the Company had approximately $2.3 million of
restricted cash related to the interest reserve. At July 1, 2006, the Company had $34.4 million outstanding under the Secured Notes, of which $20.9 million is
classified as long-term debt.
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The Company’s European operation maintains short-term borrowing agreements, primarily for working capital purposes, with various banks in Italy. Under
these agreements, the Company can borrow up to $70.4 million with annual interest rates ranging from 3.2% to 4.6%. At July 1, 2006, the Company had $6.8
million of borrowings outstanding under these agreements with a weighted average annual interest rate of 3.7%. These agreements are denominated in Euros,
have no financial ratio covenants and are secured by accounts receivable, except for one borrowing agreement which is secured by a $5.1 million standby
letter of credit issued under the Company’s Credit Facility.  None of the agreements has stated maturities.

The Company’s European operation had term loans with three banks totaling $12.6 million at July 1, 2006 with a weighted-average annual interest rate of
4.5%. Of this amount, $9.1 million is classified as long-term debt. Two of these loans are unsecured and have no financial ratio covenants. Their interest rates
vary by bank but are either the Euribor six-month rate plus 1.5% or the Euribor three-month rate plus 1.5%. The interest rate of the third loan is the Euribor
six-month rate plus 1.35% and contains certain financial ratio covenants.  These loans mature between April 2008 and July 2010 and require principal and
interest payments quarterly or semi-annually. All three term loans are denominated in Euros.

During the second quarter ended July 1, 2006, the Company relied on trade credit along with available cash and borrowings under the Credit Facility,
European bank facilities, real estate leases, and internally generated funds to finance its operations and expansion.  Net cash provided by operating activities
was $64.8 million for the six months ended July 1, 2006, compared to $24.4 million for the six months ended July 2, 2005, or an increase of $40.4 million.

The increase in cash provided by operating activities over the prior year period was due primarily to a $23.6 million net favorable change in operating assets
and liabilities and a $16.8 million improvement in net earnings in the six-month period of 2006 versus the same 2005 period.  The increase in cash provided
by operating activities versus the prior year was driven by lower tax payments and less inventory build up in the current period, partially offset by significant
European accounts receivable collections in the prior year related to the recently acquired jeanswear license.  The primary use of cash during the six months
ended July 1, 2006 was to support increased inventory associated with the growth of our European business and North America retail stores.  At July 1, 2006,
the Company had working capital of $208.8 million compared to $190.8 million at December 31, 2005 and $142.5 million at July 2, 2005.

Gross capital expenditures totaled $25.3 million, excluding lease incentives of $2.4 million, for the six months ended July 1, 2006.  This compared to $23.9
million, excluding lease incentives of $2.6 million, for the same 2005 period.  The Company’s capital expenditures for 2006 are planned at approximately
$60.0 million, excluding estimated lease incentives of approximately $7.0 million, primarily for retail store expansion of approximately 38 stores, significant
store remodeling programs, investments in information systems and enhancements in other infrastructure.  This amount includes $4.5 million in non-cash
build-out costs for the new headquarters building in Florence, Italy that we are leasing for our European operations.  These build-out costs are accounted for
as a capital lease and accordingly, are treated as a non-cash item in the consolidated statement of cash flows.  In addition, in May 2006, the Company entered
into an agreement to acquire a new corporate aircraft with a scheduled delivery date in December 2007 and made a down payment of approximately $5.0
million with progress payments totaling $13.9 million to be made through the expected delivery date.  The down payment is accounted for as an addition to
deposits on property and equipment in cash flows from investing activities.  The acquisition will replace the current aircraft fractional ownership
arrangement.  The Company is currently negotiating with several lenders to fund the full purchase price of the aircraft and is considering entering into a sale
and leaseback arrangement on completion of construction of the aircraft.

During the first quarter of 2005, the Company purchased for $21.4 million, including cash acquired of $1.0 million, the remaining 90% of the shares of its
European jeanswear licensee, Maco Apparel, S.r.l. (“Maco”), which it did not already own as well as certain retail stores in Europe.  In the first quarter of
2005, the Company paid $15.7 million of the purchase price and refinanced $44.9 million of the outstanding debt of Maco.  In the second and fourth quarters
of 2005, the Company paid an additional $1.2 million of the purchase price.  The remaining amount of the purchase price is included in liabilities and is
payable in $0.5 million installments on each January 30 and June 30 through June 30, 2009.

The Company’s primary working capital needs are for inventory and accounts receivable.  Accounts receivable at July 1, 2006 was $75.8 million compared
to $74.4 million at July 2, 2005.  Receivables for our European business totaled $35.8 million at July 1, 2006 versus $40.7 million a year ago. 
Approximately $14.8 million of our European segment’s accounts receivable is insured for collection purposes.  The Company’s inventory levels increased
$14.2 million to $127.4 million at July 1, 2006 from $113.2 million at July 2, 2005, and increased by $5.4 million from $122.0 million at December 31,
2005.  The increase versus the year ago period was primarily due to increased sales in Europe and our North America retail operations partially offset by lower
raw materials and work-in-progress balances. The Company anticipates that it will be able to satisfy its ongoing cash requirements during the next twelve
months for working capital, capital expenditures, and interest and principal payments on its debt, primarily with cash flow from operations supplemented by
borrowings, if necessary, under the Credit Facility, including any extension or replacement thereof and bank facilities in Europe.
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On August 23, 2005, the Board of Directors of the Company adopted a Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan (“SERP”) which became effective January 1,
2006.  The SERP provides select employees who satisfy certain eligibility requirements with certain benefits upon retirement, termination of employment,
death, disability or a change in control of the Company, in certain prescribed circumstances.  The initial participants in the SERP are Maurice Marciano and
Paul Marciano, Co-CEOs and Co-Chairmen of the Board, and Carlos Alberini, President and Chief Operating Officer.  As a non-qualified pension plan no
funding of the SERP is required, however, the Company expects to make seven annual payments of approximately $3.6 million each into an insurance policy
held in a rabbi trust to fund the expected obligations arising under the SERP. The cash surrender value of the insurance policy was $3.7 million as of July 1,
2006. The amount of future payments may vary, depending on the future years of service and future annual compensation of the participants and investment
performance of the trust.

In January 2002, the Company established a qualified employee stock purchase plan (“ESPP”), the terms of which allow for qualified employees to
participate in the purchase of designated shares of the Company’s common stock at a price equal to 85% of the lower of the closing price at the beginning or
end of each quarterly stock purchase period.  On January 23, 2002, the Company filed with the SEC a Registration Statement on Form S-8 registering
2,000,000 shares of common stock for the ESPP.  During the six months ended July 1, 2006, 15,314 shares of the Company’s common stock were issued out
of its treasury shares pursuant to the ESPP at an average price of $30.43 per share for a total of $0.5 million.

SEASONALITY

The Company’s business is impacted by the general seasonal trends characteristic of the apparel and retail industries. Domestic retail operations are generally
stronger in the third and fourth quarters, and domestic wholesale operations generally experience stronger performance in the third quarter. The European
operations are largely wholesale and operate with two primary selling seasons. Spring/Summer ships in the first quarter of the year and Fall/Winter in the third
quarter. The European second and fourth quarters of the year are relatively small sales quarters. As the timing of the shipment of products may vary from year
to year, the results for any particular quarter may not be indicative of results for the full year.

WHOLESALE BACKLOG

The Company maintains a model stock program in its basic denim products which generally allows replenishment of a customer’s inventory within 48 hours.
The Company generally receives orders for fashion apparel 90 to 120 days prior to the time the products are delivered to stores.  Regarding our U.S.
wholesale backlog, as we disclosed previously, the scheduling of market weeks can affect the amount of orders booked in the backlog compared to the same
date in the prior year. As a result, this year’s backlog for product reflected a longer shipping period of about one month for men’s product. We estimate that if
we were to exclude the additional orders from this year’s backlog, then the current backlog would be up about 11.8% from the prior year. Not taking into
account the impact of this change, our U.S. wholesale backlog as of July 29, 2006, consisting primarily of orders for fashion apparel, was approximately
$43.3 million, compared to $36.8 million for such orders at July 30, 2005, or up 17.4%.  The backlog of wholesale orders at any given time is affected by
various factors, including seasonality, cancellations, the scheduling of market weeks and manufacturing and shipment of products. Accordingly, a
comparison of backlogs of wholesale orders from period to period is not necessarily meaningful and may not be indicative of eventual actual shipments.

INFLATION

The Company does not believe that the relatively moderate rates of inflation experienced in the United States over the last three years have had a significant
effect on net revenue or profitability.  Although higher rates of inflation have been experienced in a number of foreign countries in which the Company’s
products are manufactured and sold, management does not believe that foreign rates of inflation have had a material adverse effect on its net revenue or
profitability.
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IMPACT OF RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In February 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 155 (“SFAS 155”), “Accounting for Certain Hybrid Financial Instruments - an amendment of FASB Statements
No. 133 and 140.”  SFAS 155 permits fair value measurement for any hybrid financial instrument that contains an embedded derivative that otherwise would
require bifurcation.  This statement is effective for all financial instruments acquired or issued after the beginning of an entity’s first fiscal year that begins
after September 15, 2006.  The Company is still evaluating the statement but does not expect the adoption of SFAS 155 to have a material impact on the
Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In March 2006, the Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) issued EITF Issue 06-3, “How Taxes Collected from Customers and Remitted to Governmental
Authorities Should Be Presented in the Income Statement (That Is, Gross versus Net Presentation).”  The EITF reached a consensus that (a) the scope of this
issue includes any tax assessed by a governmental authority that is directly imposed on a revenue-producing transaction between a seller and a customer and
(b) that the presentation of taxes within the scope on either a gross or a net basis is an accounting policy decision that should be disclosed under APB
Opinion 22.  Furthermore, for taxes reported on a gross basis, a company should disclose the amounts of those taxes in interim and annual financial
statements for each period for which an income statement is presented.  The consensus is effective, through retrospective application, for periods beginning
after December 15, 2006.  The FASB ratified the consensus on June 28, 2006.  Earlier application is permitted.  The Company records taxes collected from
customers for revenue producing transactions on a net basis.  The Company does not expect to change this policy upon adoption of the EITF, and hence,
does not expect the adoption of this consensus to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In June 2006, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation No. 48 (“FIN 48”), “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes,” which is an interpretation of SFAS
No. 109 (“SFAS 109”), “Accounting for Income Taxes.” FIN 48 clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an enterprise’s
financial statements in accordance with SFAS 109 and prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition
and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return.  FIN 48 also provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and
penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure, and transition.  FIN 48 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006. The Company is
currently evaluating the effect that the adoption of FIN 48 may have on its financial position or results of operations.
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ITEM 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

Exchange Rate Risk

The Company received United States dollars (“USD”) for approximately 66.8% of product sales and licensing revenue based on revenues during the first six
months of 2006. Inventory purchases from offshore contract manufacturers are primarily denominated in USD; however, purchase prices for products may be
impacted by fluctuations in the exchange rate between the USD and the local currencies of the contract manufacturers, which may have the effect of
increasing the cost of goods in the future. In addition, royalties received from international licensees are subject to foreign currency translation fluctuations
as a result of the net sales of the licensee being denominated in local currency and royalties being paid to the Company in USD. During the last three fiscal
years, exchange rate fluctuations have not had a material impact on inventory costs. Due to the increase in foreign currency transactions and the fact that not
all foreign currencies react in the same manner as the USD, the Company cannot quantify in any meaningful way the effect of currency fluctuations on future
income.

The Company’s primary exchange rate risk relates to operations in Canada and Europe. The Company may enter into derivative financial instruments,
including forward exchange contracts and currency swaps, to manage exchange risk on foreign currency transactions. These financial instruments can be used
to protect the Company from the risk that the eventual net cash inflows from the foreign currency transactions will be adversely affected by changes in
exchange rates. Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments are either recognized periodically through the income statement or through
stockholders’ equity as a component of comprehensive income or loss. The classification depends on whether the derivative financial instrument qualifies for
hedge accounting, and if so, whether it qualifies as a fair value hedge or cash flow hedge. Generally, changes in fair values of derivatives designated as fair
value hedges are matched in the income statement against the respective gain or loss relating to the hedged items. Changes in fair values of derivatives
accounted for as cash flow hedges, to the extent they are effective as hedges, are recorded in other comprehensive income or loss net of deferred taxes.
Changes in fair values of derivatives not qualifying as hedges are currently reported in income. The Company’s foreign currency contracts are not designated
as hedges for accounting purposes. Thus, changes in fair value of the derivative instruments are included in net earnings.  The following table compares the
contracted USDs to be purchased in the future as a result of entering into currency exchange contracts to the USDs that could be acquired using the current or
spot rate at the end of the current period.

 

Currency Exchange
Contracts Contract Type

USD
Equivalent  Maturity Date  

Current Value in USD
at July 1, 2006

Canadian dollars Forward $ 1,000,000 July 5 to July 31, 2006 $ 1,042,960
Canadian dollars Forward 1,000,000 August 1 to August 31, 2006 1,042,331

$ 2,000,000
 

$ 2,085,291
Euros Domestic Currency Swap 1,000,000 July 31, 2006 1,022,402
Euros Domestic Currency Swap 1,750,000 August 04, 2006 1,788,762
Euros Domestic Currency Swap 1,750,000 August 31, 2006 1,785,855
Euros Domestic Currency Swap 1,000,000 September 11, 2006 983,757
Euros Domestic Currency Swap 1,000,000 September 22, 2006 983,151
Euros Forward 2,250,000 July 17, 2006 2,274,402
Euros Forward 2,750,000 July 31, 2006 2,748,317
Euros Forward 3,900,000 August 04, 2006 3,914,062
Euros Forward 3,400,000 August 31, 2006 3,397,723
Euros Forward 1,000,000 September 11, 2006 983,302
Euros Forward 300,000 September 15, 2006 306,255
Euros Forward 500,000 September 22, 2006 491,349

$ 20,600,000 $ 20,679,337
$ 22,600,000 $ 22,764,628

 

At December 31, 2005, the Company had currency exchange contracts to purchase $5.0 million USD and the current value of those contracts at that date was
$5.1 million USD. At July 1, 2006, the Company had no currency exchange contracts other than the Canadian dollar and Euro transactions described above.
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Interest Rate Risk

At July 1, 2006, 45.7% of the Company’s indebtedness contained a fixed interest rate of 6.75%.  In addition, approximately 26.0% relating to a capital lease
obligation is covered by interest rate swap agreements for a fixed interest rate of 3.55%.  The remaining indebtedness, comprised of borrowings under the
Credit Facility and from European banks, is at variable rates of interest. Accordingly, changes in interest rates would impact the Company’s results of
operations in future periods. A 100 basis point increase in interest rates would have increased interest expense for the quarter ended July 1, 2006 by
approximately $0.2 million.

ITEM 4.  Controls and Procedures.

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our principal executive officers and principal financial officer, we conducted
an evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) promulgated under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act). Based on this evaluation, our principal executive officers and our principal financial officer
concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of the end of the quarterly period covered by this report.

There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting during the second quarter of 2006 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. As a result, no corrective actions were required or undertaken.  The Company implemented new
financial and operational systems in the second quarter of 2006 for the acquired European jeanswear licensee in order to consolidate the European operations
onto the same software systems.  The implementation was not made in response to any deficiency in our internal controls.
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PART II.  OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings.

On February 1, 2005, a complaint was filed by Michele Evets against the Company in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of San
Francisco.  The complaint purports to be a class action filed on behalf of current and former Guess store managers in California.  Plaintiffs seek overtime
wages and a preliminary and permanent injunction.  The Company answered the complaint on April 28, 2005.  No trial date has been set.  However, the
parties have agreed to participate in a voluntary mediation on August 16, 2006.  With respect to this matter, the Company is not currently able to reasonably
estimate the possible loss or range of loss, and accordingly it has not recorded an accrual with respect thereto.

The Company is also involved in various other employment-related claims and other matters incidental to the Company’s business, the resolution of which is
not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company’s consolidated results of operations or financial position.  No material amounts were accrued
as of July 1, 2006 and December 31, 2005, related to any of the Company’s litigation.

ITEM 1A.  Risk Factors.

There have not been any material changes from the risk factors as previously disclosed in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2005 filed with the SEC on March 13, 2006.

ITEM 2.  Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

None.

ITEM 3.  Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

None.

ITEM 4.  Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

The Annual Meeting of Stockholders of the Company was held on May 9, 2006 (the “Meeting”). Proxies for the Meeting were solicited pursuant to
Regulation 14A under the Exchange Act. There was no solicitation in opposition to management’s nominees for director as listed in the Proxy Statement. At
the Meeting, the stockholders elected two directors, approved an amendment and restatement of the Guess?, Inc. 1996 Non-Employee Directors’ Stock Grant
and Stock Option Plan and ratified the appointment of KPMG LLP as the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm for the 2006 fiscal
year. There were no other proposals voted upon by the stockholders at the Meeting. The stockholders voted at the Meeting as follows:

 

Description For Against Withheld Abstain
Broker

 Non-Votes  

            
Election of Carlos Alberini 42,676,574 N/A 478,428 N/A —
            
Election of Alice Kane 40,807,468 N/A 2,347,534 N/A —
            
Approval of Amendment and Restatement

of Director Plan 27,614,165 13,389,675 N/A 163,399 1,987,763
            
Ratification of appointment of KPMG

LLP as the Company’s independent
registered public accounting firm for
the year ending December 31, 2006 42,624,243 344,321 186,438 —

 

ITEM 5.  Other Information.

None.
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ITEM 6.  Exhibits.

Exhibit
Number Description
   
 3.1 Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company. (1)
 3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Company. (2)
 4.3 Specimen stock certificate. (1)
 10.74 Amendment to the Guess?, Inc. 2006 Non-Employee Director’s Stock Grant and Stock Option Plan. (3)
*10.75 Employment Letter Agreement dated February 20, 2004 between the Company and Michael Relich.
 10.76 Employment Letter Agreement dated June 8, 2006 between the Company and Dennis Secor. (4)
*10.77 Fourth Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement by and among Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Western)

(formerly known as Congress Financial Corporation (Western)), as lender, and the Company, Guess? Retail, Inc. and Guess.com, Inc., as
borrowers, dated as of July 17, 2006.

*10.78 Second Amendment to Canadian Loan and Security Agreement by and among Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Canada) (formerly
known as Congress Financial Corporation (Canada)), as lender, and Guess? Canada Corporation, as borrower, dated as of July 17, 2006.

*31.1 Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (5)
*31.2 Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (5)
*31.3
*31.4

Certification of President and Chief Operating Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (5) Certification of Senior
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (5)

*32.1 Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (6)
*32.2 Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (6)
*32.3
*32.4

Certification of President and Chief Operating Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (6) Certification of Senior
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (6)

 

* Filed herewith.
(1) Incorporated by reference from Amendment No. 3 to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (Registration No. 333-4419) filed by the Company on

July 30, 1996.
(2) Incorporated by reference from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 29, 2001.
(3) Incorporated by reference from the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed July 11, 2006.
(4) (5)Incorporated by reference from the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed June 15, 2006.

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 302 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and
furnished to the SEC or its staff upon request.

(6) A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and
furnished to the SEC or its staff upon request.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

GUESS?, INC.

Date:    August 9, 2006 By: /s/ CARLOS ALBERINI
Carlos Alberini
President and Chief Operating Officer

   
   
Date:    August 9, 2006 By: /s/ DENNIS R. SECOR

Dennis R. Secor
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 10.75

February 20, 2004

Mr. Michael G. Relich
18468 Santa Alberta Circle
Fountain Valley, CA 92708

Dear Mr. Relich:

I am very pleased to extend to you an offer of employment at GUESS?, Inc. as Senior Vice  President/Chief Information Officer.  In this position you will
report to me.  Your start date will be determined upon mutual agreement at a later date.  This is a very exciting area of the Company that offers many
opportunities, and we feel you would be an excellent addition to the team.

The terms of your offer are as follows:

1.               Base salary of $325,000.00 per year, with exempt status, paid in accordance with the Company’s normal payroll practices.

2.               You will be eligible to participate in GUESS?, Inc.’s Executive Bonus Plan, which currently bases awards primarily on Company financial
objectives.

3.               Medical, dental, life, disability and vacation benefits commensurate with your position at GUESS?, Inc. You will be eligible to participate in
the GUESS?, Inc. 401k Savings Plan following the completion of your first year of service.  You will be provided with a summary and details of
these benefit plans.

4.               Subject to approval by the GUESS?, Inc. Compensation Committee at its next meeting you will be granted non-qualified options to purchase
60,000 shares of the common stock of GUESS?, Inc. with an exercise price equal to the NYSE closing price on the grant date.  Such stock
options will vest over a four-year period as follows:  one-fourth of your options will vest on each anniversary of the date of grant until fully
vested.



5.               Subject to your signing of a restricted stock agreement with standard terms and conditions for restricted stock awards as determined by the
GUESS?, Inc.’s Compensation Committee at its next meeting, you will be granted 20,000 shares of restricted stock.  Among other conditions,
you will be required to (a) pay the par value of your restricted stock on the date of grant and (b) your restricted stock will vest over a three-year
period.

6.               If GUESS?, Inc., should terminate your employment at any time for any reason, other than for cause, you shall be entitled (subject to the
execution of the Company’s standard Settlement and Release Agreement) to payments in the amount of four months base salary (at the rate of
the date of termination), paid in accordance with the Company’s normal payroll practices.  If you begin full-time employment, part-time
employment or consulting engagements prior to the end of such four month period following your termination, which includes compensation in
an amount equal or greater than your compensation at GUESS?, Inc., any payments due to you under this subsequent paragraph shall be
forfeited. If you accept and begin employment prior to the end of the four month period at a salary lower than your base salary at GUESS?, Inc.,
GUESS?, Inc., will pay you the difference in compensation for this period.

In accordance with government regulation, all new employees must present eligibility to work.  On your first day of employment, please bring in documents
to establish both identification and employment eligibility from the attached list of acceptable documents (Form I-9).  If you are unable to present these
documents, you will not be able to commence employment.

Please indicate your acceptance of this offer by signing at the end of this letter and returning it to me in the envelope provided. The other copy is yours to
keep.

We look forward to your joining us at GUESS?, Inc., and having a prosperous future together. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
  
  
/s/ Carlos Alberini
Carlos Alberini
President / C.O.O
  
  
AGREED & ACCEPTED
  
  
/s/ Michael Relich 3/5/04
Michael Relich Date
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Exhibit 10.77

FOURTH AMENDMENT
TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Fourth Amendment To Amended and Restated Loan And Security Agreement (the “Amendment”) dated as of July 17, 2006, is entered into by
and among WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION (WESTERN), a California corporation formerly known as Congress Financial Corporation
(Western) (“Lender”), and GUESS ?, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Guess”), GUESS? RETAIL, INC., a Delaware corporation, and GUESS.COM, INC., a
Delaware corporation, jointly and severally as co-borrowers (each a “Borrower” and collectively, the “Borrowers”), with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

A.                                   Lender is extending various secured financial accommodations to the Borrowers upon the terms of that certain Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement dated as of December 20, 2002, as previously amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security
Agreement, dated as of February 25, 2003, that certain Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 30,
2004, and that certain Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2005 (as the same now exists or may
hereafter be amended, modified, supplement, extended, renewed or replaced, the “Loan Agreement”).

B.                                     Each of the Borrowers and the Lender desires to amend the Loan Agreement upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

C.                                     Each of the Borrowers is entering into this Amendment with the understanding and agreement that, except as specifically provided herein,
none of the rights or remedies of the Lender as set forth in the Loan Agreement are being waived or modified by the terms of this Amendment.

AMENDMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged by each party hereto, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1.  Amendment.  Clause (e) of Section 1.33 (“Change of Control”) of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read in its
entirety as follows:  “(e) the failure of the Permitted Holders to hold at least thirty percent (30%) of the voting power of the total outstanding Voting Stock of
Parent, and the failure of Parent to own one hundred percent (100%) of the voting power of the total outstanding Voting Stock of the other Borrowers.”

SECTION 2.  Conditions to Effectiveness.  The effectiveness of this Amendment is subject to the receipt by Lender of the following:

(a)                                  Counterparts of this Amendment, duly executed and delivered by each of the parties hereto.



(b)                                 Such other documents related hereto or in furtherance hereof as Lender may reasonably require.

SECTION 3.  No Other Changes.  Except as explicitly amended by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall apply to any Loan or Letter of Credit Accommodation thereunder.

SECTION 4.  Defined Terms.  Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Amendment that are defined in the Loan Agreement shall have the
same meanings herein as in the Loan Agreement.  In addition, it is expressly understood that the term Financing Agreements as used herein or in any other
Financing Agreement includes this Amendment for all purposes, including for the purposes of Section 5 hereof.

SECTION 5.  Representations and Warranties.  Each Borrower reaffirms that the representations and warranties made to Lender in the Loan
Agreement and other Financing Agreements are true and correct in all material respects as of the date of this Amendment as though made as of such date and
after giving effect to this Amendment.  In addition, each Borrower makes the following representations and warranties to Lender, which shall survive the
execution of this Amendment.

(a)                                  The execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment are within each Borrower’s powers, have been duly authorized by all
necessary actions, have received all necessary governmental approvals, if any, and do not (i) contravene any other contractual restriction, law or
governmental regulation or court decree or order binding on or affecting any Borrower or its assets, (ii) violate any Borrower’s organizational documents or
instruments, or (iii) result in, or require the creation or imposition of, any security interest, mortgage, pledge, lien, charge or other encumbrance of any nature
whatsoever on any of any Obligor’s assets or properties, including the Collateral, except for liens, security interests and other encumbrances granted under
the Financing Agreements.

(b)                                 This Amendment is the legal, valid and binding obligation of each Borrower enforceable against each Borrower in accordance with its
terms, except as enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally.

(c)                                  Since the dates of the financial statements most recently provided by Borrowers to Lender pursuant to Sections 9.6(a)(i) and 9.6(a)(iii) of the
Loan Agreement, there has been no Material Adverse Change.

(d)                                 No event has occurred and is continuing, after giving effect to this Amendment, which constitutes a Default or an Event of Default under
the Loan Agreement or any other of the Financing Agreements, or would constitute an Event of Default but for the requirement that notice be given or time
elapse or both.

SECTION 6.  Continuing Effect of Financing Agreements.  To the extent of any inconsistencies between the terms of this Amendment and the Loan
Agreement, this Amendment shall govern.  In all other respects, the Loan Agreement and other Financing Agreements shall remain in full force and effect and
are hereby ratified and confirmed.



SECTION 7.  Governing Laws.  This Amendment, upon becoming effective, shall be deemed to be a contract made under, governed by, and subject
to, and shall be construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of California.

SECTION 8.  No Waiver.  The execution of this Amendment and acceptance of any other documents related hereto shall not be deemed to be a
waiver of any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement or breach, default or event of default under any other Financing Agreement, whether or not known
to Lender and whether or not existing on the date of this Amendment.

SECTION 9.  Integration.  The Loan Agreement as amended by this Amendment, together with the other Financing Agreements, incorporates all
negotiations of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and is the final expression and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the
subject matter hereof and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreements of the parties; there are no oral
agreements between the parties.  Without limiting the foregoing, in the event this Amendment conflicts with the terms of any letter agreement between
Borrowers and Lender, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

SECTION 10.  Reference to and Effect on the Financing Agreements.

(a)                                  Upon and after the effectiveness of this Amendment, each reference in the Loan Agreement to “this Agreement”, “hereunder”, “herein”,
“hereof” or words of like import referring to the Loan Agreement, and each reference in all other documents or agreements related thereto, including the other
Financing Agreements, to “the Loan Agreement”, “thereof” or words of like import referring to the Loan Agreement, shall mean and be a reference to the
Loan Agreement as modified and amended hereby.

(b)                                 To the extent that any terms and conditions in any of the Financing Agreements or any documents or agreements related thereto shall
contradict or be in conflict with any terms or conditions of the Loan Agreement, after giving effect to this Amendment, such terms and conditions are hereby
deemed modified or amended accordingly to reflect the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement as modified or amended hereby.

SECTION 11.  Severability.  Any provision of this Amendment which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such provision
and such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Amendment
affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

SECTION 12.  Execution in Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed by facsimile and in any number of counterparts, each of which when
so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

SECTION 13.  Section Captions.  The various headings of this Amendment are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning or
interpretation of this Amendment or any provisions hereof.



SECTION 14.  Successors and Assigns.  This Amendment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, have executed this Amendment as of the date first set forth
above, to become effective in the manner set forth above.

GUESS ?, INC.,
as a Borrower

   
   

By: /s/ Deborah Siegel
Name: Deborah Siegel
Title: Secretary

   
   

GUESS? RETAIL, INC.,
as a Borrower

   
   

By: /s/ Deborah Siegel
Name: Deborah Siegel
Title: Secretary

   
   

GUESS.COM, INC.,
as a Borrower

  
   

By: /s/ Deborah Siegel
Name: Deborah Siegel
Title: Secretary

   
 



 
WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION
(WESTERN), as Lender

  
  

By: /s/ Gary Whitaker
Name: Gary Whitaker
Title: Director

 



Exhibit 10.78

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO CANADIAN LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment To Canadian Loan And Security Agreement (the “Amendment”) dated as of July 17, 2006, is entered into by and among
WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION (CANADA), an Ontario corporation formerly known as Congress Financial Corporation (Canada)
(“Lender”), and GUESS? CANADA CORPORATION, a Canadian corporation, which, effective August 1, 2005, amalgamated with its wholly-owned
subsidiary, GUESS? CANADA RETAIL, INC., a Canadian corporation (the “Borrower”), as confirmed and acknowledged by Lender on July 27, 2005,with
reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

A.                                   Lender is extending various secured financial accommodations to the Borrower upon the terms of that certain Canadian Loan and Security
Agreement dated as of December 20, 2002, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Canadian Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 30,
2004 (as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplement, extended, renewed or replaced, the “Loan Agreement”).

B.                                     Each of the Borrower and the Lender desires to amend the Loan Agreement upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

C.                                     The Borrower is entering into this Amendment with the understanding and agreement that, except as specifically provided herein, none of
the rights or remedies of the  Lender as set forth in the Loan Agreement are being waived or modified by the terms of this Amendment.

AMENDMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged by each party hereto, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1.  Amendment.  Clause (e) of Section 1.31 (“Change of Control”) of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read in its
entirety as follows:  “(e) the failure of the Permitted Holders to hold at least thirty percent (30%) of the voting power of the total outstanding Voting Stock of
Parent, and the failure of Parent to own one hundred percent (100%) of the voting power of the total outstanding Voting Stock of the other Borrowers.”

SECTION 2.  Conditions to Effectiveness.  The effectiveness of this Amendment is subject to the receipt by Lender of the following:

(a)                                  Counterparts of this Amendment, duly executed and delivered by each of the parties hereto.

(b)                                 Such other documents related hereto or in furtherance hereof as Lender may reasonably require.



SECTION 3.  No Other Changes.  Except as explicitly amended by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall apply to any Loan or Letter of Credit Accommodation thereunder.

SECTION 4.  Defined Terms.  Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Amendment that are defined in the Loan Agreement shall have the
same meanings herein as in the Loan Agreement.  In addition, it is expressly understood that the term Financing Agreements as used herein or in any other
Financing Agreement includes this Amendment for all purposes, including for the purposes of Section 5 hereof.

SECTION 5.  Representations and Warranties.  The Borrower reaffirms that the representations and warranties made to Lender in the Loan
Agreement and other Financing Agreements are true and correct in all material respects as of the date of this Amendment as though made as of such date and
after giving effect to this Amendment.  In addition, the Borrower makes the following representations and warranties to Lender, which shall survive the
execution of this Amendment.

(a)                                  The execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment are within the Borrower’s powers, have been duly authorized by all necessary
actions, have received all necessary governmental approvals, if any, and do not (i) contravene any other contractual restriction, law or governmental
regulation or court decree or order binding on or affecting the Borrower or its assets, (ii) violate the Borrower’s organizational documents or instruments, or
(iii) result in, or require the creation or imposition of, any security interest, mortgage, pledge, lien, charge or other encumbrance of any nature whatsoever on
any of any Obligor’s assets or properties, including the Collateral, except for liens, security interests and other encumbrances granted under the Financing
Agreements.

(b)                                 This Amendment is the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with its terms,
except as enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally.

(c)                                  Since the dates of the financial statements most recently provided by Borrower to Lender pursuant to Sections 9.6(a)(i) and 9.6(a)(iii) of the
Loan Agreement, there has been no Material Adverse Change.

(d)                                 No event has occurred and is continuing, after giving effect to this Amendment, which constitutes a Default or an Event of Default under
the Loan Agreement or any other of the Financing Agreements, or would constitute an Event of Default but for the requirement that notice be given or time
elapse or both.

SECTION 6.  Continuing Effect of Financing Agreements.  To the extent of any inconsistencies between the terms of this Amendment and the Loan
Agreement, this Amendment shall govern.  In all other respects, the Loan Agreement and other Financing Agreements shall remain in full force and effect and
are hereby ratified and confirmed.

SECTION 7.  Governing Laws.  This Amendment, upon becoming effective, shall be deemed to be a contract made under, governed by, and subject
to, and shall be construed in



accordance with, the internal laws of the Province of Ontario or the laws of Canada applicable therein.

SECTION 8.  No Waiver.  The execution of this Amendment and acceptance of any other documents related hereto shall not be deemed to be a
waiver of any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement or breach, default or event of default under any other Financing Agreement, whether or not known
to Lender and whether or not existing on the date of this Amendment.

SECTION 9.  Integration.  The Loan Agreement as amended by this Amendment, together with the other Financing Agreements, incorporates all
negotiations of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and is the final expression and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the
subject matter hereof and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreements of the parties; there are no oral
agreements between the parties.  Without limiting the foregoing, in the event this Amendment conflicts with the terms of any letter agreement between
Borrower and Lender, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

SECTION 10.  Reference to and Effect on the Financing Agreements.

(a)                                  Upon and after the effectiveness of this Amendment, each reference in the Loan Agreement to “this Agreement”, “hereunder”, “herein”,
“hereof” or words of like import referring to the Loan Agreement, and each reference in all other documents or agreements related thereto, including the other
Financing Agreements, to “the Loan Agreement”, “thereof” or words of like import referring to the Loan Agreement, shall mean and be a reference to the
Loan Agreement as modified and amended hereby.

(b)                                 To the extent that any terms and conditions in any of the Financing Agreements or any documents or agreements related thereto shall
contradict or be in conflict with any terms or conditions of the Loan Agreement, after giving effect to this Amendment, such terms and conditions are hereby
deemed modified or amended accordingly to reflect the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement as modified or amended hereby.

SECTION 11.  Severability.  Any provision of this Amendment which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such provision
and such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Amendment
affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

SECTION 12.  Execution in Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed by facsimile and in any number of counterparts, each of which when
so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

SECTION 13.  Section Captions.  The various headings of this Amendment are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning or
interpretation of this Amendment or any provisions hereof.



SECTION 14.  Successors and Assigns.  This Amendment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, have executed this Amendment as of the date first set forth
above, to become effective in the manner set forth above.

GUESS? CANADA CORPORATION,
as Borrower

  
   

By: /s/ Deborah Siegel
Name: Deborah Siegel
Title: Secretary

 



 
WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE
CORPORATION
(CANADA), as Lender

  
   

By: /s/ Gary Whitaker
Name: Gary Whitaker
Title: Director

 



Exhibit 31.1

I, Maurice Marciano, certify that:

1.                 I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Guess?, Inc.;

2.                 Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;

3.                 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

4.                 The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a)                 Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

b)                Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c)                 Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d)                Disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.                 The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

a)                 All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b)                Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 9, 2006 By: /s/ MAURICE MARCIANO
Maurice Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer

 



Exhibit 31.2

I, Paul Marciano, certify that:

1.                 I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Guess?, Inc.;

2.                 Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;

3.                 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

4.                 The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a)                 Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

b)                Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c)                 Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d)                Disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.                 The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

a)                 All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b)                Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 9, 2006 By: /s/ PAUL MARCIANO
Paul Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer

 



Exhibit 31.3

I, Carlos Alberini, certify that:

1.                 I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Guess?, Inc.;

2.                 Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;

3.                 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

4.                 The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a)                 Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

b)                Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c)                 Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d)                Disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.                 The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

a)                 All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b)                Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 9, 2006 By: /s/ CARLOS ALBERINI
Carlos Alberini
President and  Chief Operating Officer

 



Exhibit 31.4

I, Dennis R. Secor, certify that:

1.                 I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Guess?, Inc.;

2.                 Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;

3.                 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

4.                 The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a)                 Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

b)                Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c)                 Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d)                Disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.                 The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

a)                 All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b)                Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 9, 2006 By: /s/ DENNIS R. SECOR
Dennis R. Secor
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

 



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Maurice Marciano, Co-Chief Executive Officer of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant
to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

·                   the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended July 1, 2006, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

·                   the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: August 9, 2006 By: /s/ MAURICE MARCIANO
Maurice Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer

 



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Paul Marciano, Co-Chief Executive Officer of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

·                   the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended July 1, 2006, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

·                   the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: August 9, 2006 By: /s/ PAUL MARCIANO
Paul Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer

 



Exhibit 32.3

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Carlos Alberini, President and Chief Operating Officer of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

·                   the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended July 1, 2006, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

·                   the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: August 9, 2006 By: /s/ CARLOS ALBERINI
Carlos Alberini
President and Chief Operating Officer

 



Exhibit 32.4

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Dennis R. Secor, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350,
as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

·                   the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended July 1, 2006, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

·                   the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: August 9, 2006 By: /s/ DENNIS R. SECOR
Dennis R. Secor
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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